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GB  Safety Warnings
• Read all the instructions carefully before using the unit and keep them for future 

reference.
• Retain the manual. If you pass the unit onto a third party, make sure to include this 

manual.

Wireless Devices
• Wireless devices can transmit radio frequency (RF) energy, whenever batteries are 

installed and the wireless device is turned on (If it has an On/Off switch).

Temperature
• Avoid extreme degrees of temperature, either hot or cold. Place the unit well away 

from heat sources such as radiators or gas / electric fires.
• Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and other sources of heat.

Naked Flames
• Never place any type of candle or naked flame on the top of or near the unit.

Interference
• Do not place the unit on or near appliances which may cause electromagnetic 

interference. If you do, it may adversely affect the working performance of the unit.

Optical

Never point the optical sensor towards the face, particularly the eyes, to avoid 
possible injury.

While the unit is in use, the optical light is visible to the naked eye. Avoid 
looking directly into the emitter hole while the unit is active.

Battery-Powered Devices:

Rechargeable Lithium Ion batteries are potentially hazardous 
and can present a serious FIRE HAZARD if damaged, defective or 
improperly used.
• Always charge in a well ventilated area. Do not charge under pillows, blankets or on 

flammable surfaces.
• Do not operate the product if it has been wet or otherwise damaged, to prevent 

against electric shock, explosion and/or injury. Contact the dealer or authorized 
agent.

• Disposal of battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a 
battery, can result in explosion.

• Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature environment can result in 
explosion or leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
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• A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or 
leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

• Do not short-circuit the product or store it in a receptacle where it may be short-
circuited by other metallic or conductive objects.

• Improper use of batteries may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating or 
explosion.

• Do not disassemble the product or remove any parts.
• Never discharge a Li-ion battery at a rate exceeding the maximum discharge current 

specified for that battery.
• Immediately discontinue use of the battery if, while using or charging the battery 

emits an unusual smell, feels hot or appears abnormal in any other way.
• Do not use the product where strong electromagnetic waves are present. Strong 

electromagnetic waves will cause damage to the product.
• Do not use the product if the temperature is too high or too low, your batteries may 

be damaged. If the humidity is too high, your batteries may be damaged.
• When the product is charging, keep it away from direct sunlight, moisture, dirt or 

abrasive chemical products (cleaning products etc.).
• Battery life and charge cycles may vary by use and settings.

Built-in Battery Care
• Your product is powered by a built-in rechargeable battery.
• The battery can be charged and discharged hundreds of times, but will eventually 

wear out.
• Unplug the charger from the electrical plug and the product when not in use.
• Do not leave a fully charged battery connected to a charger, since overcharging may 

shorten its lifetime.
• If left unused, a fully charged battery will lose its charge over time.
• Leaving the product in hot or cold places, such as in a closed car in the summer and 

winter conditions, will reduce the capacity and lifetime of the battery.
• Always try to keep your device in a cool, moisture-free environment that is less than 

32°C. A product with a hot or cold battery may not work temporarily, even when the 
battery is fully charged. Battery performance is particularly limited in temperatures 
well below freezing.

• If you plan to store your device for longer than six months, charge the battery for an 
hour every six months to keep it fresh.

• The unit should be fully recharged after using the device each time. This will keep 
the lifetime of the battery.

Battery Warning!
• The battery used in this product may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if 

mistreated.
• Do not attempt to open the product or replace the battery. It is built-in and not 

changeable. Use of other batteries may present a risk of fire or explosion and the 
warranty will be terminated.
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• Only recharge your battery with the provided approved USB cable designated for 
this product.

• Dispose of batteries according to local regulations. Please recycle when possible. Do 
not dispose as household waste or in a fire as they may explode.

• Batteries may explode if damaged.

Proper Disposal
• ALWAYS dispose of batteries according to local, state or federal laws. DO NOT put 

Lithium-Ion Batteries in the trash. Consult your local waste authority for information 
about recycling or disposal options. You may be able to bring Lithium-Ion Batteries 
and Battery Packs to local stores for proper disposal.

Water Resistance
• Even if your device is resistant to dust and water, you should avoid using it 

unnecessarily in environments with excessive dust, sand and mud or in moist 
environments with extreme high or low temperatures. The water resist ability 
cannot be guaranteed in all environments or conditions.

NO  Sikkerhetsadvarsler
• Les alle anvisninger nøye før du bruker enheten og legg dem til side for senere oppslag.
• Ta vare på håndboken. Hvis du overleverer enheten til noen andre, må du passe på at 

denne håndboken følger med.

Trådløse enheter
• Trådløse enheter kan sende ut radioenergi så lenge batterier er installert og den 

trådløse enheten er på (dersom den har en strømbryter).

Temperatur
• Unngå ekstreme temperaturer, både høye og lave. Sett enheten i god avstand fra 

varmekilder, som radiatorer eller ovner.
• Unngå direkte solskinn og andre varmekilder.

Åpen flamme
• Ikke sett levende lys eller noe annet med åpen flamme på eller i nærheten av 

enheten.

Interferens
• Ikke sett enheten på eller nær apparater som kan skape elektromagnetisk 

interferens. Slike plasseringer kan forstyrre enhetens ytelse og føre til forvrengt lyd.
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Optisk
For å unngå mulig skade må laserstrålen aldri rettes mot ansiktet, spesielt 
øynene, for å unngå skade.

Mens klokken er i bruk, er ikke laserstrålen synlig for det nakne øyet. Ikke se 
direkte inn i utstrålingshullet mens klokken er i bruk.

Batteridrevne enheter:

Oppladbare litiumionbatterier er potensielt farlige og kan utgjøre en 
seriøs BRANNFARE ved skade, defekt eller feil bruk.
• Lad alltid i et godt ventilert område. Ikke lad når den ligger under puter, tepper eller 

på brennbare overflater.
• Ikke bruk klokken hvis den har blitt våt eller er skadet på noen måte, da det kan 

føre til elektrisk støt, eksplosjon og/eller personskade. Kontakt forhandleren eller en 
autorisert agent.

• Hvis et batteri kastes i ild eller en varm ovn, knuses mekanisk, eller skjæres i, kan det 
føre til eksplosjon.

• Hvis et batteri legges på et sted med ekstremt høy temperatur, kan det føre til 
eksplosjon eller lekkasje av brennbar væske eller gass.

• Hvis et batteri utsettes for ekstremt lavt lufttrykk, kan det føre til eksplosjon eller 
lekkasje av brennbar væske eller gass.

• Ikke kortslutt produktet eller oppbevar det i en beholder der andre metalliske eller 
ledende gjenstander kan føre til kortslutning.

• Feil bruk av batterier kan føre til elektrolyttlekkasje, overoppheting eller eksplosjon.
• Ikke demonter produktet eller fjern noen deler.
• Lad aldri ut et Li-ion-batteri raskere enn den maksimale utladningsstrømmen som er 

spesifisert for batteriet.
• Slutt å bruke batteriet umiddelbart hvis det, under bruk eller lading, avgir en uvanlig 

lukt, føles varmt eller virker unormalt på annen måte.
• Ikke bruk produktet i et område med sterke elektromagnetiske bølger. Sterke 

elektromagnetiske bølger kan skade produktet.
• Ikke bruk produktet i nærheten av varmekilder eller utsett det for høy temperatur.
• Hold klokken unna direkte sollys, fuktighet, smuss og sterke kjemiske produkter 

(rengjøringsmidler o.l.) når den lades.
• Batteriets levetid, ladesykluser og skjermens levetid kan variere etter bruk og 

innstillinger.

Vedlikehold av innebygd batteri
• Produktet er drevet av et innebygd oppladbart batteri.
• Batteriet kan lades og utlades hundrevis av ganger, men det vil etterhvert bli 

oppbrukt.
• Koble laderen fra stikkontakten og produktet når det ikke er i bruk.
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• Ikke la et fulladet batteri kobles til en lader, da overlading kan forkorte levetiden.
• Hvis det ikke brukes, vil et fulladet batteri lades ut over tid.
• Hvis produktet legges på en varm eller kald plass, for eksempel i en lukket bil om 

sommeren eller vinteren, kan dette redusere kapasiteten og levetiden til batteriet.
• Prøv alltid å holde enheten i et kjølig, fuktfritt miljø under 32 °C. Et produkt med 

et varmt eller kaldt batteri vil kanskje ikke fungere selv om batteriet er fulladet. 
Batteriytelsen er spesielt begrenset i temperaturer godt under frysepunktet.

• Hvis du skal oppbevare enheten i mer enn seks måneder, må du lade i en halvtime 
hvert halvår for at det skal holdes ved like.

• Enheten bør fullades etter hver bruk. Dette vil opprettholde batteriet.

Batteriadvarsel!
• Batteriet som brukes i dette produktet kan utgjøre brannfare eller fare for kjemisk 

forbrenning hvis det behandles på feil måte.
• Ikke forsøk å åpne produktet eller bytte batteriet. Det er innebygd og kan ikke 

byttes. Bruk av andre batterier kan medføre risiko for brann eller eksplosjon, og 
garantien vil bli ugyldig.

• Bare lad opp batteriet med den medfølgende godkjente USB-kabelen, som er 
beregnet for dette produktet.

• Deponer batterier i henhold til lokale forskrifter. Resirkuler såfremt mulig. De skal 
ikke kastes som husholdningsavfall eller hives på ild, da de kan ekspolodere.

• Batterier kan eksplodere hvis de blir skadet.

Riktig avhending
• Kast ALLTID batterier i henhold til lokale, regionale eller nasjonale forskrifter. IKKE 

kast litium-ion-batterier i restavfall. Ta kontakt med det lokale renholdsverket for 
informasjon om avhending og gjenvinning. Du kan kanskje ta med litium-ion-
batterier og batteripakker til en lokal butikk for riktig avhending.

Vannmotstandig
• Selv om enheten er motstandig mot støv og vann, bør du unngå å bruke den 

unødvendig i omgivelser med mye støv, sand og gjørme eller i fuktige omgivelser 
med ekstremt høye eller lave temperaturer. Evnen til å motstå vann kan ikke 
garanteres for alle omgivelser eller forhold.
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SE  Säkerhetsföreskrifter
• Läs igen alla instruktioner noga innan enheten används och spara dem för framtida 

behov.
• Spara bruksanvisningen. Om du överlämnar enheten till en tredje part, se till att 

bruksanvisningen medföljer.

Trådlösa enheter
• Trådlösa enheter kan sända ut radiofrekvensenergi (RF) när batterierna är 

installerade och den trådlösa enheten är påslagen (om den har en strömbrytare).

Temperatur
• Undvik extrema temperaturer, både höga och låga. Placera enheten på avstånd från 

värmekällor som element eller gas-/elektriska kaminer.
• Undvik exponering för direkt solljus eller andra värmekällor.

Öppen låga
• Placera aldrig ljus eller öppen låga ovanpå eller intill utrustningen.

Störningar
• Placera inte utrustningen på eller intill apparater som kan orsaka elektromagnetiska 

störningar. Gör du det, kan enhetens funktion påverkas och orsaka störningar på 
ljudet.

Optisk
Peka aldrig med den optiska sensorn mot ansiktet, särskilt inte mot ögonen för 
att undvika eventuella skador.

När klockan används är det optiska ljuset synligt för ögat. Undvik att titta 

direkt i lamphålet när klockan är aktiv.

Batteridrivna enheter:

Laddbara litiumjonbatterier är potentiellt farliga, och kan utgöra 
en allvarlig BRANDRISK om de skadas, går sönder eller används 
felaktigt.
• Ladda alltid i ett välventilerat utrymme. Ladda inte under kuddar, filtar eller på 

lättantändliga ytor.
• Använd inte klockan om den har blivit blöt eller skadats på annat sätt, för att 

förhindra elektriska stötar och/eller personskador. Kontakta återförsäljaren eller ett 
auktoriserat ombud.

• Batteriet kan explodera om man kastar det i eld eller en varm ugn, krossar det 
mekaniskt eller skär i det.
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• Att lämna ett batteri i en miljö med extremt hög temperatur kan orsaka explosion 
eller att lättantändlig vätska eller gas läcker ut.

• Att utsätta ett batteri för ett extremt lågt lufttryck kan orsaka explosion eller att 
lättantändlig vätska eller gas läcker ut.

• Kortslut inte produkten och ha den inte ansluten till ett vägguttag där den kan 
kortslutas av andra metallföremål eller föremål som är ledande.

• Felaktig användning av batterier kan resultera i att batterierna läcker, överhettas 
eller exploderar.

• Demontera inte produkten eller ta bort några delar.
• Ladda aldrig ur litiumjonbatteriet mer än den maximala urladdningsströmmen som 

specificeras för batteriet.
• Avbryt genast användningen av batteriet om det känns varmt eller uppträder 

onormalt på något sätt medan batteriet används eller laddas.
• Använd inte produkten i närheten av starka magnetiska vågor. Starka 

elektromagnetiska vågor kan skada produkten.
• Placera inte produkten nära värmekällor eller exponera det för höga temperaturer.
• Ha inte klockan i direkt solljus, fukt, smuts eller starka kemiska produkter 

(rengöringsprodukter etc.) medan den laddas.
• Batteriets livslängd, laddningscykler och skärmen hållbarhet kan variera beroende 

på användning och inställningar.

Skötsel av inbyggt batteri
• Din produkt drivs med ett inbyggt laddbart batteri.
• Batteriet kan laddas och laddas ur hundratals gånger, men tar så småningom slut.
• Dra ut laddarens kontakt från nätuttaget och produkten när den inte används.
• Lämna inte ett fulladat batteri anslutet till en laddare, eftersom överladdning kan 

leda till kortare livslängd.
• Om produkten lämnas oanvänd, kommer ett fulladdat batteri att förlora sin 

laddning med tiden.
• Om produkten lämnas på varma eller kalla platser, som t.ex. i en stängd bil under 

sommar- och vinterförhållanden, minskas batteriets kapacitet och livslängd.
• Försök att alltid förvara enheten i en sval, fuktfri miljö med temperatur på högst 32 

°C. En produkt med ett varmt eller kallt batteri fungerar kanske inte tillfälligt, även 
om batteriet är fulladdat. Batteriprestanda är särskilt begränsad i temperaturer långt 
under fryspunkten.

• Om du har för avsikt att förvara enheten längre än sex månader ska du ladda 
batteriet under en timma var sjätte månad för att det ska hålla sig friskt.

• Enheten ska laddas fullt efter varje användning av enheten. Då håller batteriet sig 
friskt.

Batterivarning!
• Batteriet i denna produkt kan utgöra en brandrisk eller ge kemisk brännskada om 

det hanteras felaktigt.
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• Försök inte att öppna produkten eller byta batteriet. Det är inbyggt och kan inte 
bytas. Användning av andra batterier kan utgöra en risk för explosion och gör 
garantin ogiltig.

• Ladda endast batteriet med den medföljande godkända USB-kabeln som är avsedd 
för produkten.

• Kassera batterierna i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. Återvinn när det är möjligt. 
Kassera inte som hushållsavfall eller i eld eftersom de kan explodera.

• Batterier kan explodera om de skadas.

Korrekt kassering
• Kassera ALLTID batterier i enlighet med lokala, regionala eller nationella lagar. Släng 

INTE litiumjonbatterier i hushållssoporna. Kontakta kommunens avdelning för avfall 
och återvinning för information om alternativ för återvinning och avfall. Du kan ta 
litiumjonbatterier och batteripaket till lokala butiker för korrekt kassering.

Vattentätt
• Även om enheten är damm- och vattentät, ska du undvika att använda den i 

onödan i miljöer med mycket damm, sand och lera eller för fuktiga miljöer med 
extremt höga eller låga temperaturer. Vattentätheten kan inte garanteras i alla 
miljöer och under alla förhållanden.

FI  Turvavaroitukset
• Lue kaikki varoitukset huolellisesti ennen tämän laitteen käyttämistä ja säilytä ne 

myöhempää käyttöä varten.
• Säilytä käyttöopas. Jos luovutat laitteen kolmannelle osapuolelle, varmista, että 

sisällytät tämän käyttöoppaan.

Langattomat laitteet
• Langattomat laitteet voivat lähettää radiotaajuusenergiaa (RF) aina, kun paristot on 

asennettu ja langaton laite on kytketty päälle (jos siinä on Päälle/Pois-kytkin).

Lämpötila
• Vältä äärimmäisiä lämpötiloja, joko kuumaa tai kylmää. Aseta laite etäälle 

lämmönlähteistä kuten lämpöpatterit tai kaasu-/sähköliedet.
• Vältä altistusta suoralle auringonpaisteelle tai muille lämmönlähteille.

Avotuli
• Älä milloinkaan laita minkään tyyppistä kynttilää tai avotulta laitteen päälle tai 

lähelle.
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Häiriö
• Älä aseta laitetta sellaisten laitteiden päälle tai lähelle, jotka voivat aiheuttaa 

sähkömagneettista häiriötä. Jos teet näin, se voi vaikuttaa haitallisesti laitteen 
toimintaan ja aiheuttaa vääristyneen äänen.

Optinen
Älä koskaan osoita optisella anturilla kohti kasvoja, erityisesti silmiä, 
välttääksesi mahdollisen vamman.

Kelloa käytettäessä optinen valo näkyy paljaalla silmällä. Vältä 
katsomasta suoraan lähetinreikään kellon ollessa aktiivinen.

Paristokäyttöiset laitteet:

Ladattavat litium-ioniparistot ovat potentiaalisesti vaarallisia ja 
ne muodostavat vakavan TULIPALOVAARAN vahingoittuessaan, 
vioittuessaan tai väärin käytettynä.
• Lataa aina hyvin tuuletetussa tilassa. Älä lataa tyynyjen tai huopien alla tai syttyvien 

pintojen päällä.
• Älä käytä kelloa, jos se on kastunut tai muuten vahingoittunut, estääksesi 

sähköiskun, räjähdyksen ja/tai vamman. Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään tai 
valtuutettuun huoltoedustajaan.

• Akun hävittäminen tulessa tai kuumassa uunissa tai sen mekaaninen murskaaminen 
tai katkaisu voi johtaa räjähdykseen.

• Akun jättäminen lämpötilaltaan erittäin korkeaan ympäristöön voi johtaa 
räjähdykseen tai syttyvän nesteen tai kaasun vuotoon.

• Akun altistaminen hyvin alhaiselle ilmanpaineelle voi johtaa räjähdykseen tai 
syttyvän nesteen tai kaasun vuotoon.

• Älä oikosulje tuotetta tai säilytä sitä paikassa, jos se voi joutua oikosulkuun muiden 
metallisten tai johtavien kohteiden johdosta.

• Paristojen virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa paristonesteen vuotoon, ylikuumenemiseen 
tai räjähdykseen.

• Älä pura tuotetta äläkä irrota siitä mitään osaa.
• Älä koskaan pura Li-ioni-akun varausta nopeudella, joka ylittää kyseiselle akulle 

määritetyn varauksen maksimipurkunopeuden.
• Lopeta akun käyttö välittömästi, jos siitä käytettäessä tai ladattaessa tulee 

poikkeavaa hajua, se tuntuu kuumalta tai näyttää millään tavoin epänormaalilta.
• Älä käytä tuotetta paikassa, jossa on voimakkaita sähkömagneettisia aaltoja. 

Voimakkaat sähkömagneettiset aallot vahingoittavat tuotetta.
• Älä käytä tuotetta lähellä lämmönlähteitä tai altista sitä korkeille lämpötiloille.
• Kun lataat kelloa, pidä se poissa suorasta auringonpaisteesta, kosteudesta, liasta ja 

hiovista kemiallisista tuotteista (puhdistusaineet jne.).
• Akkukesto, latauskerrat ja näytön kesto voivat vaihdella käytön ja asetusten mukaan.
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Sisäisen akun huolto
• Tuote saa virran sisäisestä ladattavasta akusta.
• Akun voi ladata ja purkaa satoja kertoja, mutta lopulta se kuluu loppuun.
• Irrota laturi pistorasiasta ja tuotteesta, kun sitä ei käytetä.
• Älä jätä täysin ladattua akkua liitetyksi laturiin, koska ylilatautuminen voi lyhentää 

akun käyttöikää.
• Täyteen ladattu akku menettää käyttämättömänä latauksen ajan mittaan.
• Tuotteen jättäminen kuumaan tai kylmään tilaan, kuten suljettu auto kesällä ja 

talvella, pienentää akun kapasiteettia ja käyttöikää.
• Yritä pitää laite aina viileässä ja kuivassa ympäristössä, jonka lämpötila on alle 32 

°C. Tuote, jonka akku on kuuma tai kylmä, ei ehkä tilapäisesti toimi, vaikka akku 
olisi ladattu täyteen. Akun suorituskyky on erityisen rajoitettua alle jäätymispisteen 
olevissa lämpötiloissa.

• Jos aiot varastoida laitteen yli kuudeksi kuukaudeksi, lataa akkua aina tunnin 
kuuden kuukauden välein pitääksesi sen ladattuna.

• Akku tulee ladata täyteen laitteen jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Tämä pitää akun 
kunnossa.

Akkuvaroitus!
• Tämän tuotteen sisäänrakennettu akku voiväärin käsiteltynä muodostaa tulipalon 

tai kemiallisen syöpymisen vaaran.
• Älä yritä avata tuotetta tai vaihtaa akkua. Akku on sisäänrakennettu eikä se ole 

vaihdettavissa. Muiden akkujen käyttö voi muodostaa tulipalo- tai räjähdysvaaran 
ja se mitätöi takuun.

• Lataa akkua vain toimitukseen kuuluvalla hyväksytyllä USB-kaapelilla, joka on 
suositeltu tälle tuotteelle.

• Hävitä käytetyt akut paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti. Kierrätä ne, jos mahdollista. 
Älä hävitä niitä kotitalousjätteen mukana tai tulessa, sillä ne voivat räjähtää.

• Akut voivat räjähtää, jos ne vahingoittuvat.

Oikea hävittäminen
• Hävitä paristot AINA paikallisten, osavaltion tai liittovaltion lakien 

mukaisesti. ÄLÄ heitä Litium-ioni-paristoja roskiin. Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen 
jätehuoltoviranomaiseen saadaksesi tietoja kierrätys- tai hävitysvaihtoehdoista. 
Litium-ioni-paristot ja akkupakkaukset voi viedä myös paikallisiin liikkeisiin oikeaa 
hävitystä varten.

Vedenpitävä
• Vaikka laite on pölyn- ja vedenpitävä, sinun tulee välttää sen tarpeetonta käyttöä 

ympäristöissä, joissa on liikaa pölyä, hiekkaa, tai mutaa tai ympäristöissä, joissa 
on erittäin korkea tai matala lämpötila. Vedenpitävyyttä ei voida taata kaikissa 
ympäristöissä tai olosuhteissa.
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DK  Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
• Læs omhyggeligt alle anvisninger, inden apparatet bruges, og gem dem til senere 

reference.
• Gem brugervejledningen. Hvis du giver apparatet videre til en tredje person, skal du 

huske at give vedkommende denne brugervejledning med.

Trådløse enheder
• Trådløse enheder kan udsende radiofrekvensenergi (RF), når batterierne er 

installeret, og den trådløse enhed er tændt (hvis den har en tænd/sluk-knap).

Temperatur
• Undgå ekstremt lave og høje temperaturer. Anbring apparatet væk fra varmekilder 

såsom radiatorer og gas-/elektriske komfurer.
• Udsæt ikke apparatet for direkte sollys og andre varmekilder.

Åben ild
• Anbring aldrig stearinlys eller anden form for åben ild oven på eller nær apparatet.

Forstyrrelser
• Anbring ikke apparatet på eller i nærheden af andre apparater, som kan give 

elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser. I modsat fald kan det have en negativ indflydelse på 
enhedens ydeevne og forårsage en forvrængning i lyden.

Optisk
Peg aldrig den optiske sensor imod et ansigt, særligt imod øjnene, da der kan 
opstå skader.

Når uret er i brug, kan det optiske lys ses med det blotte øje. Undgå at 
kigge direkte ind i hullet, hvor lyset kommer fra, når uret er i brug.

Batteridrevne enheder:

Genopladelige litiiumionbatterier er potentielt farlige og kan udgøre 
en alvorlig BRANDFARE, hvis de beskadiges, er defekte eller bruges 
forkert.
• Den skal altid oplades i et ventileret område. Den må ikke oplades under puder, 

tæpper eller på brændbare overflader.
• Uret må ikke bruges, hvis det har været våd eller på anden måde er blevet 

beskadiget. Dette er for at undgå elektrisk stød, eksplosion og/eller personskader. 
Kontakt din forhandler eller autoriseret agent.

• Hvis batteriet bortskaffelse i ild eller i en varm ovn eller ved mekanisk knusning, eller 
hvis det skæres op, kan det føre til en eksplosion.
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• Hvis et batteri efterlades i et område med høj varme, kan det føre til en eksplosion 
eller lækage af brændbart væske eller gas.

• Et batteri, der udsættes for ekstremt lavt lufttryk, kan det føre til en eksplosion eller 
lækage af brændbart væske eller gas.

• Undgå, at kortslutte produktet eller opbevar det i en beholder, hvor det kan 
kortsluttes af andre metalgenstande eller strømførende genstande.

• Forkert brug af batterier kan resultere i lækage af batterivæske,overophedning eller 
eksplosion.

• Undgå, at skille produktet ad eller fjerne nogle dele.
• Aflad aldrig et li-ion-batteri med en hastighed, der overstiger den maksimale 

afladningsstrøm, der er angivet til det pågældende batteri.
• Hold straks op med at bruge batteriet, hvis det under - brug eller opladning - afgiver 

en usædvanlig lugt, føles varm eller på en anden måde ser ud til at være unormal.
• Produktet må ikke bruges på steder hvor der findes stærke elektromagnetiske 

bølger. Elektromagnetiske bølger kan ødelægge produktet.
• Produktet må ikke bruges tæt på varmekilder eller udsæt det for høje temperaturer.
• Når uret oplades, skal det holdes væk fra direkte sollys, fugt, skidt og slibende 

kemiske produkter (rengøringsprodukter osv.).
• Batteriets levetid, antallet af opladninger og skærmens levetid kan variere 

afhængigt af brug og indstillinger.

Vedligeholdelse af det indbyggede batteri
• Dit produkt strømforsynes af et indbygget genopladeligt batteri.
• Batteriet kan oplades og aflades hundredvis af gange, før det slides op.
• Træk opladerstikket ud af stikkontakten og produktet, når det ikke er i brug.
• Lad aldrig et fuldt opladet batteri forblive forbundet til en oplader, da 

overopladning kan forkorte batteriets levetid.
• Hvis et fuldt opladet batteri ikke bruges, aflades det langsomt med tiden.
• Hvis produktet efterlades på varme eller kolde steder, såsom i en lukket bil om 

sommeren og vinteren, reduceres batteriets kapacitet og batteri.
• Sørg for at holde din enhed i et køligt, fugt-frit miljø, der er under 32 °C. Et produkt 

med et varmt eller koldt batteri, vil muligvis ikke virke midlertidigt, også selvom 
batteriet er ladet helt op. Batteriets ydeevne forringes væsentligt i temperaturer 
godt under frysepunktet.

• Hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i over seks måneder, skal du oplade batteriet i en 
time hvert halve år, for at vedligeholde det.

• Enheden skal lades helt op efter brug, hver gang. Dette vedligeholder batteriet.

Advarsel om batterier!
• Batteriet i dette produkt kan udgøre en brandfare eller give kemiske forbrændinger, 

hvis det behandles forkert.
• Produktet må ikke åbnes, og batteriet må ikke udskiftes. Det er et indbygget batteri, 

og dette kan ikke ændres. Brug af andre batterier kan udgøre en risiko for brand 
eller eksplosion, og garantien annulleres.
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• Batteriet må kun oplades med det medfølgende godkendte USB-kabel, der er 
beregnet til dette produkt.

• Batterier skal bortskaffes i henhold til de lokale love og regler. Genbrug dem, hvor 
det er muligt. Batterier må ikke smides ud som husholdningsaffald eller i en ild, da 
de kan eksplodere.

• Batterier kan eksplodere, hvis de beskadiges.

Korrekt bortskaffelse
• Bortskaf ALTID batterier i henhold til lokale, statslige eller føderale love. Litium-ion-

batterier må IKKE smides ud i skraldespanden. Kontakt din lokale affaldsmyndighed 
for oplysninger om genbrugs- eller bortskaffelsesmuligheder. Du kan muligvis 
medbringe litium-ion-batterier og batteripakker til lokale butikker for korrekt 
bortskaffelse.

Vandtæt
• Selv hvis enheden er støv- og vandtæt, skal du undgå at bruge den unødigt i miljøer 

med meget støv, sand eller mudder eller fugtige miljøer med ekstremt høje eller 
lave temperaturer. Vandtætheden kan ikke garanteres i alle slags miljøer og forhold.
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Thank you for purchasing your new product.

We recommend that you spend some time reading this 
instruction manual in order that you fully understand all the 
operational features it offers. You will also find some hints and 
tips to help you resolve any issues.

Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this 
instruction manual for future reference.

Unpacking

Remove all items from the packaging. Retain the packaging. If you 
dispose of it please do so according to local regulations.

The following items are included:

• Main Unit

• Instruction Manual

Product Overview

Display

Optical sensor

Wristband

MODE button
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• Charging with a powerbank 
or a portable charger is not 
recommended.

• The tracker cannot be used 
while charging.

Charging the Activity Tracker

When using the tracker for the first time, charge it fully first.

1. Pull away the wristband gently on the MODE button side of the 
tracker.

2. Plug the tracker into a powered USB device.

3. When your tracker is charging properly, a battery indicator icon 
in the status bar will flash in green. After charging, the battery 
indicator icon will be in full green.

For accurate reading, your 
tracker should fit closely on 
your wrist. The back of your 
tracker should come in contact 
with your skin for features like 
exercise and heart rate reading.
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Powering ON/OFF

To switch on the tracker, tap and hold the MODE button until the 
display is on.

To switch off,

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly until  shows on the display.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button until  is shown, then tap the 

MODE button repeatedly to find the  page.

3. Tap and hold the MODE button on  page to switch off.

Remove the plastic film from the screen before use.

Thu

04/01

FindPhone

Basic Operation

The main screen is the clock.

Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the function pages, such as 
Health, Sports and Message. Tap and hold the MODE button to enter 
the function page.
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Pairing the Tracker with Goji Active App

GOJI ACTIVE app can be downloaded from App 
Store (iOS) or Play Store (Android).

All pictures and contents in the screens of this 
user manual are simulated images and are for 
demonstration purposes only. Actual screens 
may vary due to different types of phones.

Open the GOJI ACTIVE app. (Turn on Bluetooth on your mobile device)

Follow the steps below:

1. Tap the GOJI ACTIVE app.

2. Fill in your personal information.

3. Select the tracker type you wish to pair.

4. Put the tracker close to the phone then select GFITBK20. Allow the 
requests (e.g., calendar, camera, contacts, location, SMS, storage, 
telephone) from the GOJI ACTIVE app. (The requests may vary 
due to different types of phones.)

5. Tap Pair on the Bluetooth Pairing Request.

6. Pairing is completed.

Step 2 Step 3
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Step 4

Step 5 Step 6
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For the best experience, use the GOJI ACTIVE app on 
iPhones or Android phones for app notifications, alarm 
setting, health reminders, 12/24 hour format and recording 
data.

To create a GOJI ACTIVE account, you will be prompted to 
enter your birth date, height, weight and gender to measure 
your fitness level. Most of the information provided to create 
an account is private by default. 

When you have completed setup, read through the guide to learn 
more about your tracker and then explore the GOJI ACTIVE app.

To view the content on the GOJI ACTIVE app:

• Settings > FAQ

• Settings > About > Privacy policy

Unpairing the Tracker from Goji Active 
App

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Disconnect device.

2. Press Disconnected to confirm.
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Display Overview

Thu

04/01

24578

2.8
Km

26
Kcal

00H

00m

Bpm

13:31  1/4

Dad

Walk

FindPhone

Main Screen

Steps Progress

Distance Progress

Calories Burnt Progress

Heart Rate Measurement

Sleep Status

Workout

Notification

Advance Setting

Tap and 
hold the 
MODE 
button

Tap the MODE button

Weather
Battery Status

Time

Date

Bluetooth Status

Temperature 
units cannot be 
changed.
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Basic Progress

When wearing the tracker, the motion sensor detects hand gestures 
and counts the steps. It will record the steps, distance and calories 
burned, and the record will be displayed on the screens of Steps 
Progress, Distance Progress and Calories Burnt Progress.

View the records. On the tracker:

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the Steps Progress, 
Distance Progress and Calories Burnt Progress pages.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button to go back to the Main Screen.

• Wear your tracker on top of your wrist, and make sure the 
back of the device is in contact with your skin.

• If the tracker is idled for a long time, the data in the tracker 
may be lost.

Steps Progress Distance Progress Calories Burnt
Progress

24578 2.8
Km

26
Kcal

Heart Rate Measurement

The optical sensor in your tracker detects how many times your heart 
beats per minute (bpm). The tracker will measure your heart rate as 
long as you’re wearing it.

You may record your heart rate from the paired mobile device.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Advanced settings » Heart rate.

2. Activate, set your time interval, start time and end time then save.
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To detect your current heart rate.

On the tracker:

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the Health page.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button to enter the Health page to detect 
your current heart rate.

3. Tap again the MODE button to go back to the previous page.

Bpm
76

Sleep Status

The device is designed with auto-sleep detection. It is essential to wear 
the device on your wrist when you start to sleep. The tracker estimates 
your sleep stages by monitoring both heart rate or the combination of 
heart rate pattern.

The tracker shows data of your sleep status.

On the tracker:

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the Sleep Status page.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button to go back to the Main Screen.

To view more details, go to GOJI ACTIVE app:

Settings > FAQ

Auto-sleep detection 
period starts from 
21:00pm to 9:00am 
the next day.09H

30m
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Workout

The Sports page contains multiple activities, such as walk, run, bike and 
climb. Wear your tracker to start your workout.

To track your exercise. On the tracker:

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the Sports page.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button to enter an exercise mode.

3. Tap the MODE button to select an exercise type.

4. Tap and hold the MODE button to start track.

5. Tap and hold the MODE button to stop. Then tap again the MODE 
button to save the activities until the message ‘Awesome you are 
the best’ is shown.

6. Tap again the MODE button to go back to the Sports page.

Walk

Walk Walk Walk

Running

Walk

09:20

Running

09:20

Running Running

Cycling Cycling

09:20

Cycling

Climbing Climbing

09:20

Climbing

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Exercise Types Kcal Heart Rate Time

Steps
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• During training, if you press stop within one minute, the 
result will not be recorded.

• If the screen is off, tap the MODE button to activate screen on.

Notification

The tracker can display calls and app notifications from the paired 
mobile device.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. To choose certain notifications, go to Settings » Notifications.

When you get a notification, the tracker will vibrate and a notification 
will display on the screen. If you did not respond to a notification when 
it arrived, it will be saved in the Notification page.

• Only the 8 most current notifications are stored each 
time and only the first line of text is shown. This function 
only provides short notifications. You are unable to read 
messages. 

• The notifications will be deleted automatically after being 
tapped.

To see notifications on the tracker:

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the Notification page.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button to view a notification.

3. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to see next notification.

4. Tap and hold the MODE button to go back to the Notification page.

13:31  1/4

Dad
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Find Device

Tap to find the paired mobile device. The paired mobile device will 
sound when using this operation.

On the tracker:

1. Tap the MODE button repeatedly to find the More page.

2. Tap and hold the MODE button on More page to enter the Find 
Phone page.

3. Tap and hold the MODE button again to switch on the find device 
function on the Find Phone page. The paired mobile device will 
sound.

On some mobile devices, this function is not applicable if the 
paired device is set to vibration mode.

Conversely, to find the paired tracker.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Find device.

Tap on find device. The paired tracker will vibrate and the icon  will 
display on the screen when using this operation. To stop this function, 
tap the MODE button on the tracker.

FindPhone

FindWatch
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Icon Function

Bluetooth disconnect

Sedentary reminder

Water intake

Reminders

Tap to end call (When the call notification is displayed.)

(This function may vary due to different types of 
phones.)

Camera remote (See Take Photos page for detail.)

Icons on the Tracker

Synchronization

Your tracker will be automatically synchronized to the GOJI ACTIVE 
app when it is paired to the mobile device with the GOJI ACTIVE app 
opened. You can view your heart rate, sleep status and exercise record, 
set your daily goals and health reminders through the GOJI ACTIVE 
app. Always synchronize your tracker with the GOJI ACTIVE app to get 
the most up-to-date data.
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Send messages 
or share your 
goals

Calories Burned 
Record

Distance Record

Today
(Home page)

Activity Settings

Reminders

Calendar
To view past records

Steps Record

Heart Rate 
Record

Sleep status
To view sleep status 

of the previous night

View Records

There are 5 sections of the day record on the home page of the GOJI 
ACTIVE app: Steps, Distance, Calories Burned, Sleep Status and Heart 
Rate. Tap on each section to view more information. Tap the Calendar 
icon to view your past records.

All pictures and contents in the screens of this user manual are 
simulated images and are for demonstration purposes only. Actual 
screens may vary due to different types of phones.
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View Activity

View your exercise on the Activity page.

The workout records on your tracker will be updated on the Activity 
page of the paired mobile device with GOJI ACTIVE app.

Tap Activity on the home page of GOJI ACTIVE app. Swipe up and 
down to view all your workouts. To view more information on one 
workout, tap on that workout on the list. You can also view your past 
records when you tap  at the top left corner.

Choose a 
particular type 
of workout

Date and time

Total distance

Total time, pace 
and calories 
burned

Past records

Type of 
exercise

Completed 
distance
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Set Reminders

With the paired mobile device, you can set up to 5 alarms through the 
GOJI ACTIVE app.

Set and manage alarms on the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Reminder» Add a new reminder.

2. Choose the type of reminder, preferred time and day.

3. Tap submit then save.

4. To turn the alarm on or off, toggle its switch.

When the set time is reached, the tracker will remind you with vibration 
and the icon  will display on the screen. To stop the alarm, tap the 
MODE button on the tracker. 

Settings

On the Settings page of GOJI ACTIVE app, you can see the last 
updated time and edit your profile, set daily goals, manage 
notifications, advanced settings for health reminder, etc.

Take Photos

With the paired mobile device, you can use a camera remote to take 
photos through the GOJI ACTIVE app and the tracker.

Open the mobile device’s camera through the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Setting » Take photo (or Take pictures).

2. Your mobile device’s camera will automatically open from the GOJI 
ACTIVE app.

3. At the same time, the icon  will automatically display on the 
screen of your tracker.

Delete an alarm on the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Reminder.

2. Scroll the button on the list, then tap delete.

 (This function may vary due to different types of phones.)
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Set Daily Goals

You can set your specific goals, such as Steps, Distance, Calories and 
Sleeping Hour. Input values to set your goal.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Goals.

2. Tap the category you want.

3. Scroll up and down to choose your target.

4. Tap submit then save.

Allow Goji Active app to access the camera in the paired 
mobile device before use.

4. Tap the MODE button on your tracker to take photos.

5. Tap “Retake” or “Use Photo” on the screen of GOJI ACTIVE app.

 (The requests may vary due to different types of phones.)
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Set Health Reminder

The tracker will remind you to drink water or give you sedentary alert 
after a certain period of inactivity.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Advanced settings » Water intake or Sedentary 
alert.

2. Turn on the switch.

3. Set the Time interval, Start time and End time.

4. Tap submit then save.

Do Not Disturb

Set “Do not disturb” through the GOJI ACTIVE app. When it’s turned 
on, in addition to reminders and wrist activation of the tracker, all 
notifications and calls will not be automatically displayed on the 
screen.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Advanced settings.

2. Tap Do not disturb, turn on and set the Start time and End time.

3. Tap submit then save.

Reset to Default

Reset will clear all workout data.

On the GOJI ACTIVE app:

1. Go to Settings » Reset.
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Hints and Tips

Tracker is not working:

• Recharge the tracker.
• Ensure the tracker is switched on.
• Ensure your Bluetooth-enabled device’s wireless function is active.
• Ensure there are no other wireless devices in discovery mode.
• Move the tracker closer to the device.
• Pair again the tracker and the device.
• If the tracker failed to pair with your device, turn off the bluetooth 

function on your device, then turn on again.
• If something isn’t working right, try restarting the tracker and its 

paired mobile device or activate the GOJI ACTIVE app before use.

Specifications

Operating System iOS 8.0 or later 
Android 4.4 or later

Operating Range 6m (10m open space)

Operating Temperature 0°C – 45°C

Power Supply DC5V, 500mA

Bluetooth Interface Bluetooth V4.2

Battery Type Lithium-ion polymer 3.7V

Battery Life 3 days

Frequency Band(s) 2400 – 2482 MHz

Max. Radio Frequency 
Power Transmitted

5 dBm

Net Weight 22 g

Features and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
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Takk for at du kjøpte ny produktet.

Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til å lese gjennom hele 
bruksanvisningen så du blir fortrolig med alle funksjonene. 
Veiledningen gir deg også mange tips og råd for å løse 
eventuelle problemer.

Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før bruk og behold 
bruksanvisningen for framtidig referanse.

Pakke opp

Fjern alle gjenstander fra emballasjen. Ta vare på emballasjen. Ta 
hensyn til lokale forskrifter om avfallshåndtering hvis du må kaste 
emballasjen.

Følgende elementer er vedlagt:

• Hovedenhet

• Instruksjonsmanual

Produktoversikt

Skjerm

Optisk sensor

Armbånd

MODE-knapp
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• Det anbefales ikke å lade med 
en strømbank eller en bærbar 
lader.

• Aktivitetsmåleren kan ikke 
brukes mens den lades.

Lade aktivitetsmåleren

Når du bruker aktivitetsmåleren for første gang, må den lades helt opp 
først.

1. Trekk armbåndet forsiktig av på MODE-knappesiden på måleren.

2. Koble aktivitetsmåleren til en USB-enhet med strøm.

3. Mens aktivitetsmåleren lades, et batteriindikatorikon i statuslinjen 
vil blinke grønt. Etter lading blir batteriindikatorikonet grønt.

For nøyaktig måling bør 
aktivitetsmåleren passe tett 
på håndleddet. Baksiden av 
aktivitetsmåleren din bør 
berøre huden for funksjoner 
som trening og måling av 
hjertefrekvens.



NO

42

Slå PÅ/AV

Slå på aktivitetsmåleren, Hold inne MODE-knappen til skjermen slås 
på.

Slik slår du av,

1. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger til  vises på skjermen.

2. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen til  vises, og trykk deretter 

på MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne  -siden.

3. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen på side  for å slå av.

Fjern plastfilmen fra skjermen før bruk.

Thu

04/01

FindPhone

Grunnleggende bruk

Hovedskjermen er klokken.

Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne funksjonssidene, 
altså Helse, Sport og Melding. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å 
gå inn i funksjonssiden.
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Åpne GOJI ACTIVE-appen. (Slå på Bluetooth på mobilenheten.)

Følg trinnene nedenfor:

1. Trykk GOJI ACTIVE-appen. Gå til Bluetooth-innstillingene for å 
aktivere push-varsel på aktivitetsmåleren.

2. Fyll ut personopplysninger.

3. Velg typen aktivitetsmåleren du vil pare.

4. Plasser aktivitetsmåleren nær telefonen, og velg GFITBK20. Tillat 
forespørslene (f.eks. kalender, kamera, kontakter, plassering, SMS, 
lagring, telefon) fra GOJI AKTIV-appen. (Forespørselen kan 
variere alt etter typen telefon.)

5. Trykk Pair (Pare) på Bluetooth-paringsforespørselen.

6. Paring er fullført.

Trinn 2 Trinn 3

Pare aktivitetsmåleren med Goji 
Active-appen

GOJI ACTIVE-appen kan lastes ned fra App Store 
(iOS) eller Play Store (Android).

Alle bilder og skjermvisninger i denne 
brukerhåndboken er simulerte og kun ment til 
demonstrasjonsformål. De faktiske skjermene 
kan variere alt etter typen telefonen.
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Trinn 4

Trinn 5 Trinn 6
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For å få den beste opplevelsen kan du bruke GOJI ACTIVE-
appen på en iPhone eller Android-telefon for appvarslinger, 
alarminnstilling, helsepåminnelser, 12-/24-timersformat og 
opptak av data.

Når du lager en GOJI ACTIVE-konto, blir du bedt om å oppgi 
fødselsdato, høyde, vekt og kjønn for å måle treningsnivået 
ditt. Det meste av informasjonen som oppgis ved oppretting 
av en konto, er som standard privat.

Når du er ferdig med å sette opp, kan du lese veiledningen for å lære 
mer om aktivitetsmåleren og deretter utforske GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

For å se innholdet på GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

• Innstillinger > Vanlige spørsmål

• Innstillinger > Om > Personvernpolicy

Fjerne aktivitetsmåleren paring med 
Goji Active-appen

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Disconnect device.

2. Trykk Disconnected for å bekrefte.
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Skjermoversikt
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Varsling
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MODE-
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Trykk MODE-knappen

Vær
Batteristatus

Tid
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Bluetooth-status

Temperaturenheter 
kan ikke endres.
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Grunnleggende fremgang

Når du bruker aktivitetsmåleren, oppdager bevegelsessensoren 
håndbevegelser og teller skritt. Den registrerer skritt, avstand og 
forbrente kalorier. Registreringen vises på skjermene Fremgang trinn, 
Fremgang skritt og Fremgang kalorier brent.

Se registreringene. På aktivitetsmåleren:

1. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne sidene Fremgang 
trinn, Fremgang skritt og Fremgang kalorier brent.

2. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å gå tilbake til 
hovedskjermen.

Trinnfremgang Avstandfremgang Fremgang med  
kalorier brent

24578 2.8
Km

26
Kcal

• Bruk aktivitetsmåleren på håndleddet. Sørg for at baksiden 
av enheten er i kontakt med huden din.

• Hvis aktivitetsmåleren ikke brukes på lang tid, kan dataene 
i aktivitetsmåleren gå tapt.

Hjertefrekvensmåling

Den optiske sensoren i aktivitetsmåleren oppdager hvor mange ganger 
hjertet slår i minuttet (s/m). Aktivitetsmåleren måler hjertefrekvensen 
din så lenge du bruker den.

Du kan registrere hjertefrekvensen fra den parede mobilenheten.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Advanced settings » Heart rate.

2. Aktiver, angi tidsintervall, starttid og sluttid, og lagre.
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Bpm
76

Søvnstatus

Enheten er designet med automatisk søvnregistrering. Det er 
viktig at du har enheten på håndleddet når du begynner å sove. 
Aktivitetsmåleren estimerer søvnstrinnene dine ved å overvåke både 
pulsen eller kombinasjonen av pulsmønster.

Aktivitetsmåleren viser data om søvnstatusen din.

På aktivitetsmåleren:

1. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne Søvnstatus-
siden.

2. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å gå tilbake til 
hovedskjermen.

Perioden for automatisk 
søvnregistrering går fra 
kl. 21.00 til kl. 9.00 neste 
dag.09H

30m

Du finner flere detaljer i GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

Innstillinger > Vanlige spørsmål

For å registrere gjeldende hjertefrekven.

På aktivitetsmåleren:

3. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne Helse-siden.

4. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å gå til Helse-siden for å 
registrere gjeldende hjertefrekvens.

5. Trykk MODE-knappen igjen for å gå tilbake til den forrige siden.
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Trening

Sport-siden inneholder flere aktiviteter, for eksempel gange, løping, 
sykling, løping, sykling og klatring. Ta på aktivitetsmåleren for å starte 
treningen.

Slik måler du treningen din. På aktivitetsmåleren:

1. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne Sport-siden.

2. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å gå inn i en treningsmodus.

3. Trykk MODE-knappen for å velge en treningstype.

4. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å begynne å måle.

5. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å stoppe. Trykk deretter 
igjen på MODE-knappen for å lagre aktivitetene til meldingen 
”Awesome you are the best” «Fantastisk du er best» vises.

6. Trykk MODE-knappen igjen for å gå tilbake til Sport-siden.

Walk

Walk Walk Walk

Running

Walk

09:20

Running

09:20

Running Running

Cycling Cycling

09:20

Cycling

Climbing Climbing

09:20

Climbing

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Type trening Kcal Hjertefrekvens Tid

Skritt
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Varsling

Aktivitetsmåleren kan vise varsler om anrop og apper fra den parede 
mobilenheten.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. For å velge bestemte varsler kan du gå til Settings » Notifications.

Når du får et varsel, vil aktivitetsmåleren vibrere og et varsel vises på 
skjermen. Hvis du ikke svarte på et varsel da det kom, lagres det på 
varslingssiden.

• Bare de 8 siste varslene lagres hver gang, og bare den 
første tekstlinjen vises. Denne funksjonen gir bare korte 
varsler. Du kan ikke lese meldinger.

• Varslingene blir slettet automatisk etter at de trykkes på.

Slik ser du varsler på aktivitetsmåleren:

1. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne Varsling-siden.

2. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å vise en varsling.

3. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å se neste varsling.

4. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for å gå tilbake til Varsling-siden.

13:31  1/4

Dad

• Hvis du trykker på stopp under ett minutt etter trening er 
startet, registreres ikke resultatet.

• Hvis skjermen er av, trykk på MODE-knappen for å aktivere 
skjermen.
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Finn enhet

Trykk for å finne den parede mobilenheten. Det kommer en lyd fra den 
parede mobilenheten når du bruker dette.

På aktivitetsmåleren:

1. Trykk MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å finne Mer-siden.

2. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen for Mer-siden å gå inn i Finn 
telefon-siden.

3. Trykk og hold inne MODE-knappen igjen for å slå på Finn enhet-
funksjonen på Finn telefon-siden. Parede mobilenheten gir en lyd.

På noen mobile enheter er denne funksjonen ikke anvendelig 
hvis den sammenkoblede enheten er satt til vibrasjons mode.

Gjør motsatt for å finne den parede aktivitetsmåleren.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Find device.

Trykk på Finn enhet. Den parete aktivitetsmåleren vil vibrere, og ikonet 
 vises på skjermen, når du bruker denne operasjonen. Stopp lyden 

ved å trykke MODE-knappen på aktivitetsmåleren.

FindPhone

FindWatch
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Ikon Funksjon

luetooth frakoblet

Påminnelse om stillesitting

Vanninntak

Påminnelser

Trykk for å avslutte anropet (Når anropsvarselet vises.)

(Funksjonen kan variere avhengig av typen telefon.)

Kamerafjernkontroll (Se Ta bilder-siden for mer 
informasjon.)

Ikoner på aktivitetsmåleren

Synkronisering

Aktivitetsmåleren blir automatisk synkronisert med GOJI ACTIVE-
appen når den er paret med den mobile enheten og GOJI 
ACTIVE-appen er åpen. Du kan se hjertefrekvens, søvnstatus og 
treningsregistreringer og angi daglige mål og helsepåminnelser 
gjennom GOJI ACTIVE-appen. Synkroniser alltid aktivitetsmåleren 
med GOJI ACTIVE-appen for å få de mest oppdaterte dataene.
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Vis registreringer

Det er 5 deler i dagsregistreringen på startsiden til GOJI ACTIVE-
appen: Skritt, Avstand, Kalorier brent, Søvnstatus og Hjertefrekvens. 
Trykk hver seksjon for å se mer informasjon. Trykk på Kalender-ikonet 
for å vise tidligere registreringer.

Alle bilder og skjermvisninger i denne brukerhåndboken er 
simulerte og kun ment til demonstrasjonsformål. De faktiske 
skjermene kan variere alt etter typen telefonen.

Send meldinger 
eller del målene 
dine

Registrering 
av forbrente 
kalorier

Avstandsregistrering

I dag
(Startside)

Aktivitet Innstillinger

Påminnelser

Kalender
For å se tidligere 
registreringerSkritt 

Registrering

Hjertefrekvensregistrering

Søvnstatus
For å se søvnstatus 

for forrige natt
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Vis aktivitet

Se treningen på Aktivitetssiden.

Treningsregistreringene på aktivitetsmåleren blir oppdatert på 
Aktivitetssiden til den parede mobilenheten med GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

Trykk Aktivitet på startsiden til GOJI ACTIVE-appen. Sveip opp og 
ned for å se alle treningsøktene dine. Se mer informasjon om en 
treningsøkt ved å trykke på den i listen. Du kan også se tidligere 
registreringer når du trykker på  øverst til venstre.

Velg en 
bestemt type 
trening

Dato og 
klokkeslett

Total avstand

Total tid, tempo 
og kalorier brent

Tidligere 
registreringer

Type 
trening

Fullført 
avstand
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Angi påminnelser

På den parede mobilenheten kan du stille inn opp til 5 alarmer med 
GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

Still og administrer alarmer i GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Reminder» Add a new reminder.

2. Velg type påminnelse, foretrukket tidspunkt og dag.

3. Trykk angi og lagre.

4. Slå alarmen på eller av med bryteren.

Ved den angitte tiden gir aktivitetsmåleren en påminnelse med 
vibrasjon, og ikonet  vises på skjermen. Stopp alarmen ved å trykke 
MODE-knappen på aktivitetsmåleren.

Innstillinger

På Innstillinger-siden til GOJI ACTIVE-appen kan du se den siste 
oppdaterte tiden, redigere profilen din, angi dagsmål, administrere 
varsler og avanserte innstillinger for helsepåminnelse osv.

Tar bilder

Med den parede mobilenheten kan du bruke en fjernkontroll til å ta 
bilder gjennom GOJI ACTIVE-appen og aktivitetsmåleren.

Åpne kameraet til mobilenheten gjennom GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Setting »Take photo (or Take pictures).

2. Mobilkameraet åpnes automatisk fra GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

3. Samtidig vises ikonet  automatisk på skjermen til 
aktivitetsmåleren.

4. Trykk MODE-knappen på aktivitetsmåleren for å ta bilder.

Slett en alarm i GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Reminder.

2. Rull på knappen i listen, og trykk deretter slett.

 (Funksjonen kan variere avhengig av typen telefon.)
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5. Trykk «Ta igjen» eller «Bruk bilde» på skjermen til GOJI ACTIVE-
appen. (Forespørselen kan variere alt etter typen telefon.)

Gi Goji Active-appen tilgang til kameraet i den parede 
mobilenheten før bruk.

Angi daglige mål

Du kan angi dine spesifikke mål, for eksempel Skritt, Avstand, Kalorier 
og Sovetid. Angi verdier for å sette målet ditt.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Goals.

2. Trykk kategorien du vil ha.

3. Rull opp og ned for å velge målet.

4. Trykk angi og lagre.
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Angi helsepåminnelse

Aktivitetsmåleren minner deg om å drikke vann eller gi deg varsler om 
du sitter stille i en viss periode.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Advanced settings » Water intake or Sedentary 
alert.

2. Slå på bryteren.

3. Still inn Tidsintervall, Starttid og Sluttid.

4. Trykk angi og lagre.

Ikke forstyrr

Angi «Ikke forstyrr» gjennom GOJI ACTIVE-appen. Når dette er 
slått på, vises i tillegg til påminnelser og håndleddaktivering av 
aktivitetsmåleren ikke alle varsler og samtaler automatisk på skjermen.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Advanced settings.

2. Trykk Ikke forstyrr, slå på og angi Starttid og Sluttid.

3. Trykk angi og lagre.

Tilbakestill til standard

Tilbakestilling tømmer alle treningsdata.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Reset.
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Råd og tips

Produktet fungerer ikke:

• Lade produktet.
• Kontroller at produktet er slått på.
• Kontroller at din Bluetooth aktiverte enhets trådløse funksjon er aktiv.
• Kontroller at det ikke er noen andre trådløse enheter i søkemodus.
• Flytt produktet nærmere enheten.
• Koble produktet og enheten sammen igjen.
• Hvis produktet ikke klarte å pare med enheten, slår du av Bluetooth 

på enheten og prøver på nytt.
• Hvis noe ikke fungerer som det skal, kan du prøve å starte 

aktivitetsmåleren på nytt og den parede mobilenheten eller aktivere 
GOJI ACTIVE-appen før bruk.

Spesifikasjoner

Operativsystemer iOS 8.0 eller høyere 
Android 4.4 eller høyere

Avstand drift 6m (10m åpen plass)

Driftstemperatur 0°C – 45°C

Strømforbruk DC5V, 500mA

Bluetooth grensesnitt Bluetooth V4.2

Batteritype Litium-ion-polymer 3.7V

Batterilevetid 3 dager

Frekvensbånd 2400 – 2482 MHz

Maksimal radioeffekt  
som sendes

5 dBm

Nettovekt 22 g

Funksjoner og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.
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Packa upp

Ta ut alla delar ur förpackningen. Behåll förpackningsmaterialet. Om 
förpackningen kastas ska du följa gällande lokala föreskrifter.

Följande delar medföljer:

• Huvudenhet

• Instruktionsbok

Produktöversikt

Display

Optisk sensor

Handledsband

MODE-knappen

Tack för att du köpt din nya produkt.

Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att läsa igenom denna 
bruksanvisning för att fullt ut förstå alla erbjudna funktioner. Det 
finns även en del råd och tips som hjälper dig att lösa problem.

Läs noga igenom alla säkerhetsinstruktioner före användning 
och behåll sedan den här bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.
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• Laddning med en powerbank 
eller en portabel laddare 
rekommenderas inte.

• Aktivitetsarmbandet kan inte 
användas medan den laddas.

Ladda aktivitetsarmbandet

När aktivitetsarmbandet används första gången, ladda den fullt först.

1. Dra försiktigt bort armbandet på MODE-knappen sida av 
aktivitetsarmbandet.

2. Anslut aktivitetsarmbandet till en strömförsörjd USB-enhet.

3. När aktivitetsarmbandet laddas normalt kan man se en liten 
batteriikon på skärmen. En batteriindikatorikon i statusfältet blinkar 
grön. Efter laddning lyser batteriindikatorikonen grön.

För att kunna läsa av riktigt ska 
aktivitetsarmbandet sitta tätt på 
handleden. Aktivitetsarmbandet 
baksida ska ha kontakt med 
huden för att kunna mäta träning 
och puls.
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Starta/stänga av

För att starta aktivitetsarmbandet, Tryck på och håll ned MODE-
knappen tills displayen tänds.

För att stänga av,

1. Tryck på MODE-knappen upprepade gånger tills  visas på 
displayen.

2. Tryck på och håll ned MODE-knappen tills  visas, tryck sedan på 

MODE-knappen upprepade gånger för att hitta  -sidan.

3. Tryck på och håll ned MODE-knappen på sidan  för att stänga av.

Ta bort plastfilmen från skärmen före användning.

Thu

04/01

FindPhone

Grundläggande funktion

Huvudskärmen är klockan.

Tryck på MODE-knappen upprepade gånger för att hitta 
funktionssidorna, t.ex. hälsa, sport och meddelanden. Tryck på och håll 
ned MODE-knappen för att komma till funktionssidan.
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Öppna GOJI ACTIVE -appen (Starta Bluetooth på din mobilenhet).

Följ stegen nedan:

1. Tryck på GOJI ACTIVE-appen. Välj åtkomst till Bluetooth-
inställningarna för att aktivera aktivitetsarmbandet push-aviseringar.

2. Fyll i dina personuppgifter.

3. Välj vilken typ av aktivitetsarmbandet som du vill koppla.

4. Placera aktivitetsarmbandet intill telefonen och välj GFITBK20. Tillåta 
förfrågningar (t.ex. kalender, kamera, kontakter, plats, SMS, lagring, 
telefon) från GOJI ACTIVE-appen. (Förfrågningarna kan variera 
beroende på olika typer av telefoner.)

5. Tryck på Pair (Koppla) på Bluetooth kopplingsbegäran.

6. Kopplingen är klar.

Steg 2 Steg 3

Koppla samman aktivitetsarmbandet 
med Goji Active-appen

GOJI ACTIVE-appen kan hämtas från App Store (iOS) 
eller Play Store (Android).

Alla bilder och innehåll på skärmarna i den här 
bruksanvisningen är simulerade bilder och är 
endast avsedda som deminstration. De verkliga 
skärmarna kan variera beroende på olika typer 
av telefoner.
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Steg 4

Steg 5 Steg 6
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Koppla ifrån aktivitetsarmbandet från 
Goji Active-appen

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Settings » Disconnect device.

2. Tryck på Disconnected för att bekräfta.

För bästa upplevelse ska GOJI ACTIVE-appen användas 
på iPhone- eller Android-telefoner för app-aviseringar, 
alarminställning, hälsopåminnelser, 12/24-timmars format 
och inspelning av data.

För att skapa ett GOJI ACTIVE-konto, blir du uppmanad 
att ange födelsedatum, längd, vikt och kön för att mäta din 
kondition. Det mesta av informationen som lämnas för att 
skapa ett konto är som standard privat.

Läs igenom handledningen när inställningen är klar, för att lära dig mer 
om aktivitetsarmbandet och utforska GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

Visa innehållet i GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

• Inställningar > Vanliga frågor

• Inställningar > Om > Sekretesspolicy
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Översikt över skärm
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04/01
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2.8
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00m
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13:31  1/4

Dad

Walk
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Huvudskärm

Stegstatus

Avståndsstatus

Kaloriförbrukning

Pulsmätning

Vilostatus

Träning

Avisering

Förinställning

Tryck 
på och 

håll ned 
MODE-

knappen

Tryck på MODE-knappen

Väder
Batteristatus

Tid

Datum

Bluetooth-status

Temperaturenheter 
kan inte ändras.
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Grundläggande framsteg

När du bär aktivitetsarmbandet känner rörelsesensorn av handrörelser 
och räknar stegen. Den registrerar steg, distans och förbrända kalorier, 
och uppgifterna visas på skärmarna Steg, Distans och Förbrända 
kalorier.

Visa resultat. På aktivitetsarmbandet:

1. Tryck på MODE-knappen upprepade gånger för att hitta sidorna 
Steg, Distans och Förbrända kalorier.

2. Tryck på MODE-knappen och håll den intryckt för att gå tillbaka till 
huvudskärmen.

• Bär aktivitetsarmbandet på handledens ovansida, och se 
till att baksidan har kontakt med huden.

• Om aktivitetsarmbandet inte används under en längre tid 
kommer informationen att försvinna.

Stegstatus Avståndsstatus Kaloriförbrukning

24578 2.8
Km

26
Kcal

Pulsmätning

Aktivitetsarmbandet optiska sensor identifierar hjärtfrekvensen (bpm). 
Aktivitetsarmbandet mäter pulsen så länge du bär den.

Du kan registrera pulsen från den länkade mobilenheten.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Settings » Advanced settings » Heart rate.

2. Aktivera, ställ in ditt tidsintervall, starttid och sluttid och spara.
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För att registrera din nuvarande puls.

På aktivitetsarmbandet:

1. Tryck på MODE-knappen upprepade gånger för att hitta sidan 
Hälsa.

2. Tryck och på och håll ned MODE-knappen för att komma till sidan 
Hälsa och mäta din nuvarande puls.

3. Tryck på MODE-knappen igen för att gå tillbaka till föregående sida.

Bpm
76

Vilostatus

Enheten är konstruerad med automatisk vilofunktion. Det är viktigt 
att du bär aktivitetsarmbandet på handleden när du ska sova. 
Aktivitetsarmbandet uppskattar dina sömnsteg genom att övervaka 
både hjärtfrekvens eller kombinationen av hjärtfrekvensmönster.

Aktivitetsarmbandet visar information om din vilostatus.

På aktivitetsarmbandet:

1. Tryck upprepade gånger på MODE-knappen för att hitta sidan 
Sömnstatus.

2. Tryck på MODE-knappen och håll den intryckt för att gå tillbaka till 
huvudskärmen.

För att visa mer information, gå till GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

Inställningar > Vanliga frågor

Perioden för automatisk 
vilofunktion börjar 
21:00 och går till 09:00 
nästa dag.09H

30m
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Träning

Sportsidan innehåller flera aktiviteter, till exempel gå, springa, cykla 
och klättra. Bär ditt aktivitetsarmbandet för att starta träningen.

För att följa din träning. På aktivitetsarmbandet:

1. Tryck upprepade gånger på MODE-knappen för att hitta sidan 
Sport.

2. Tryck på och håll kvar MODE-knappen för att öppna ett 
träningsläge.

3. Tryck på MODE-knappen för att välja träningstyp.

4. Tryck på och håll kvar MODE-knappen för att starta mätaren.

5. Tryck på MODE-knappen för att stoppa. Tryck sedan på MODE-
knappen igen för attaktiviteterna tills meddelandet ”Awesome you 
are the best” (Toppen du är bäst) visas.

6. Tryck på MODE-knappen igen för att gå tillbaka till sidan Sport.

Walk

Walk Walk Walk

Running

Walk

09:20

Running

09:20

Running Running

Cycling Cycling

09:20

Cycling

Climbing Climbing

09:20

Climbing

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Typ av träning Kcal Puls Tid

Steg
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• Om du under träning trycker på stopp inom en minut, 
kommer resultatet inte att registreras.

• Om skärmen är av, tryck på MODE-knappen för att aktivera 
skärmen.

Avisering

Aktivitetsarmbandet kan visa samtal och app-aviseringar från den 
kopplade mobilenheten.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

För att välja vissa aviseringar, gå till Settings » Notifications.

Aktivitetsarmbandet vibrerar när du får en avisering, och aviseringen 
visas på skärmen. Om du inte svarar på en avisering när den kommer, 
så kommer den att sparas på skärmen Avisering.

• Det är bara de senaste 8 aviseringarna som sparas varje gång, 
och bara den första textraden visas. Denna funktion ger enbart 
korta aviseringar. Du kan inte läsa aviseringar.

• Meddelandena raderas automatiskt efter att du har tryckt på 
dem.

Visa aviseringar på aktivitetsarmbandet:

1. Tryck upprepade gånger på MODE-knappen för att hitta sidan 
Meddelanden.

2. Tryck på och håll ned den MODE för att visa ett meddelande.

3. Tryck upprepade gånger på MODE-knappen för att se nästa avisering.

4. Tryck på och håll ned den MODE för att gå tillbaka till sidan 
Meddelanden.

13:31  1/4

Dad



SE

70

Hitta enhet

Tryck på för att hitta den kopplade mobila enheten. Den kopplade 
mobilenheten ljuder när den är igång.

På aktivitetsarmbandet:

1. Tryck på MODE-knappen upprepade gånger för att hitta sidan Mer.

2. Tryck på knappen MODE-knappen på sidan More (Mer) för att 
öppna sidan Find Phone (Hitta telefon).

3. Tryck på knappen MODE-knappen igen för att aktivera funktionen 
för att hitta enhet på sidan Find Phone (Hitta telefon). Den kopplade 
mobila enheten signalerar.

På vissa mobila enheter är denna funktion inte tillämplig om 
den kopplade mobila enheten är inställd på vibrationsläge.

Omvänt, för att hitta det kopplade aktivitetsarmbandet.

I appen GOJI ACTIVE :

1. Gå till Settings » Find device.

Tryck på Hitta enhet. Det kopplade aktivitetsarmbandet vibrerar 
och ikonen  visas på skärmen när du använder denna funktion. 
Om du vill avbryta funktionen trycker du på MODE-knappen på 
aktivitetsarmbandet.

FindPhone

FindWatch
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Ikon Funktion

Koppla ifrån Bluetooth

Påminnelse om stillasittande

Vatten läcker in

Påminnelser

Tryck för att avsluta samtal (När samtalsavisering visas.) 

(Funktionen kan variera beroende på olika typer av 
telefoner.)

Fjärrkamera (Se sidan Ta foton för mer information.)

Ikoner på aktivitetsarmbandet

Synkronisering

Din aktivitetsarmbandet synkroniseras automatiskt med GOJI ACTIVE-
appen när den kopplas till mobilenheten med den öppnade GOJI 
ACTIVE-appen. Du kan visa din puls, vilostatus och träningsresultat, 
ställa in dina dagliga mål och hälsopåminnelser genom GOJI ACTIVE-
appen. Synkronisera alltid aktivitetsarmbandet med GOJI ACTIVE-
appen för att få den senaste informationen.
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Skicka aviseringar 
eller dela dina 
mål

Förbrukade 
kalorier

Resultat för 
sträcka

Idag
(Startsida)

Aktivitet Inställningar

Påminnelser

Kalender
Visa tidigare resultat

Stegresultat

Resultat för 
pulsmätning

Vilostatus
Visa vilostatus för 

den gångna natten

Visa resultat

Det finns 5 sektioner av dagsresultaten på startskärmen i GOJI ACTIVE-
appen: Steg, Sträcka, Förbrukade kalorier, Vilostatus och Puls. Tryck 
på respektive sektion för att visa mer information. Tryck på Kalender-
ikonen för att visa dina tidigare resultat.

Alla bilder och innehåll på skärmarna i den här bruksanvisningen 
är simulerade bilder och är endast avsedda som deminstration. 
De verkliga skärmarna kan variera beroende på olika typer av 
telefoner.
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Visa aktivitet

Visa din träning på skärmen Aktivitet.

Träningsresultaten på aktivitetsarmbandet uppdateras på 
aktivitetsskärmen på den kopplade mobilenheten med GOJI ACTIVE-
appen.

Tryck på Aktivitet på startskärmen i GOJI ACTIVE-appen. Svep upp 
och ned för att visa all din träning. För att visa mer information om 
en träning, tryck på träningen i listan. Du kan också visa de senaste 
resultaten när du trycker på  i övre vänstra hörnet.

Välj en viss typ 
av träning

Datum och tid

Total sträcka

Total tid, 
hastighet och 
förbrukade 
kalorier

Tidigare 
resultat

Typ av 
träning

Genomförd 
sträcka
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Ställ in påminnelser

Med den kopplade mobilenheten kan du ställa i upp till 5 alarm genom 
GOJI ACTIVE-appen.

Ställ in och hantera alarmen på GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Reminder» Add a new reminder.

2. Välj en typ av påminnelse, tid och dag.

3. Tryck på skicka och spara.

4. Starta och stäng av alarmet, växla inställningen.

När den inställda tiden är uppnådd påminner aktivitetsarmbandet dig 
med vibrationer och ikonen  visas på skärmen. Om du vill stoppa 
alarmet trycker du på MODE-knappen på aktivitetsarmbandet.

Inställningar

På sidan Inställningar i GOJI ACTIVE kan du se den senast uppdaterade 
tiden, redigera din profil, ställa in dagliga mål, hantera meddelanden 
och avancerade inställningar för hälsopåminnelser osv.

Ta foton

Med den kopplade mobila enheten kan du använda en 
kamerafjärrkontroll för att ta bilder via appen GOJI ACTIVE och 
aktivitetsarmbandet.

Öppna den mobila enhetens kamera via appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå till Settings » Take photo (or Take pictures).

2. Kameran på din mobila enhet öppnas automatiskt från appen GOJI 
ACTIVE.

Ta bort ett alarm på GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Reminder.

2. Skrolla knappen på listan, och tryck på Ta bort.
 (Funktionen kan variera beroende på olika typer av telefoner.)
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3. Samtidigt kommer ikonen  automatiskt visas på skärmen på ditt 
aktivitetsarmband.

4. Tryck på MODE-knappen på ditt aktivitetsarmband för att ta bilder.

5. Tryck på ”Ta om” eller ”Använd foto” på skärmen i appen GOJI ACTIVE. 
(Förfrågningarna kan variera beroende på olika typer av telefoner.)

Tillåt Goji Active-appen att komma åt kameran i den 
kopplade mobilenheten innan du använder.

Ställ in dagliga mål

Du kan ställa in specifika mål, som Steg, Sträcka, Kalorier och Sovtid. 
Ange värden för att ställa in ditt mål. På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Settings » Goals.

2. Tryck på kategori.

3. Skrolla upp och ned för att välja mål.

4. Tryck på skicka och spara.



SE

76

Ställ in hälsopåminnelse

Aktivitetsarmbandet påminner dig om att dricka vatten eller ger dig en 
stillasittandeavisering efter en viss tids inaktivitet.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Settings » Advanced settings » Water intake or Sedentary 
alert.

2. Starta ändringen.

3. Ställ in Tidsintervall, Starttid och Sluttid.

4. Tryck på skicka och spara.

Stör ej

Ställ in ”Stör ej” genom GOJI ACTIVE-appen. När den är på 
kommer inga aviseringar och samtal, i likhet med påminnelser och 
handledsaktivering av aktivitetsarmbandet, att visas automatiskt på 
skärmen.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Settings » Advanced settings.

2. Tryck på Stör ej, starta och ställ in Starttid och Sluttid.

3. Tryck på skicka och spara.

Åteställ till standard
Återställning kommer att radera alla träningsdata.

På GOJI ACTIVE-appen:

1. Gå till Settings » Reset.
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Tips och råd

Produkt fungerar inte:

• Ladda produkt.
• Se till att produkt är påslaget.
• Se till att den trådlösa funktionen är påslagen på din enhet med 

Bluetooth funktion.
• Se till att det inte finns några andra trådlösa enheter i sökläge.
• Flytta produkt närmare enheten.
• Sätt upp pairing mellan produkt och enheten igen.
• Om produkten inte länkar till din enhet, stäng av Bluetooth-

funktionen på din enhet och sätt på den igen.
• Om något inte fungerar normalt, prova att starta om 

aktivitetsarmbandet och den kopplade mobilenheten eller aktivera 
GOJI ACTIVE-appen före användning.

Specifikationer

Operativsystem iOS 8.0 eller senare 
Android 4.4 eller senare

Användningsavstånd 6m (10m friyta)

Driftstemperatur 0°C – 45°C

Strömförbrukning DC5V, 500mA

Bluetooth gränssnitt Bluetooth V4.2

Batterityp Litium-jon-polymer 3.7V

Batterilivslängd 3 dagar

Frekvensband 2400 – 2482 MHz

Maximal radiofrekvenseffekt 
som överförs

5 dBm

Nettovikt 22 g

Funktioner och specifikationer kan ändras utan vidare meddelande 
ilmoitusta.
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Kiitos, kun ostit uuden tuotteen.

Suosittelemme, että vietät hetken tämän käyttöoppaan parissa, 
jotta ymmärtäisit täysin kaikki laitteen tarjoamat toiminnalliset 
ominaisuudet. Saat myös vihjeitä ja vinkkejä mahdollisten 
ongelmien ratkaisuun.

Lue huolellisesti kaikki turvaohjeet ennen käyttöä ja säilytä tämä 
käyttöopas tulevaa käyttöä varten.

Pakkauksesta purkaminen

Ota kaikki tavarat pakkauksesta. Säilytä pakkaus. Jos hävität 
pakkauksen, tee se paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti.

Seuraavat nimikkeet kuuluvat toimitukseen:

• Pääyksikkö

• Käyttöopas

Tuotteen yleiskatsaus

Näyttö

Optinen anturi

Ranneke

MODE-painiketta
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• Lataaminen virtapankilla tai 
kannettavalla laturilla ei ole 
suositeltavaa.

• Aktiivisuusmittarin ei voi 
käyttää latauksen aikana.

Aktiivisuusmittarin lataaminen

Lataa aktiivisuusmittarin täysin ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.

1. Vedä rannehihna pois varovasti seurantalaitteen MODE-
painikepuolella.

2. Liitä seurantalaite päällä olevaan USB-laitteeseen.

3. Kun aktiivisuusmittarin latautuu oikein pieni akkukuvake näkyy 
sen näytöllä. Akun merkkivalokuvake tilapalkissa vilkkuu vihreänä. 
Latauksen jälkeen akun merkkivalo palaa vihreänä.

Tarkkojen lukemien saamiseksi 
aktiivisuusmittarin tulee 
olla tiiviisti rannetta vasten. 
aktiivisuusmittarin taustapuolen 
tulee olla kosketuksissa 
ihon kanssa harjoitus- ja 
sykelukemien saamiseksi.
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Virran kytkeminen PÄÄLLE/POIS

Kytkeäksesi aktiivisuusmittarin päälle, napauta ja pidä MODE-
painiketta painettuna, kunnes näyttö on päällä.

Aktiivisuusmittarin pois päältä,

1. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti, kunnes  näkyy näytössä.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta ja pidä sitä painettuna, kunnes 
 näkyy, ja napauta sitten MODE-painiketta löytääksesi toistuvasti 

 -sivulle.

3. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna  sivulla sammuttaa.

Poista muovikalvo näytön päältä ennen käyttöä.

Thu

04/01

FindPhone

Peruskäyttö

Päänäyttö on kello.

Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti löytääksesi toimintosivut, kuten 
Terveys, Urheilu ja Viesti. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna 
siirtyäksesi toimintosivulle.
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Vaihe 2 Vaihe 3

Avaa GOJI ACTIVE -sovellus (Kytke mobiililaitteen Bluetooth päälle).

Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

1. Napauta GOJI ACTIVE -sovellusta. Valitse pääsy Bluetooth-asetuksiisi 
ottaaksesi käyttöön aktiivisuusmittarin pois päältä, push-ilmoituksen.

2. Täytä henkilökohtaiset tietosi.

3. Valitse aktiivisuusmittarin pois päältä, jonka haluat pariuttaa.

4. Aseta aktiivisuusmittarin lähelle puhelinta ja valitse sitten GFITBK20. 
Sallii pyynnöt (esim. kalenteri, kamera, yhteystiedot, sijainti, SMS, 
tallennustila, puhelin) GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksesta. (Pyynnöt voivat 
olla erilaisia eri puhelintyyppien mukaan.)

5. Napauta Pair (Pariuta) Bluetooth-pariutuspyynnössä.

6. Pariutus on valmis.

Aktiivisuusmittarin pariuttaminen 
Goji Active -sovelluksella

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksen voi ladata App Store 
(iOS) -kaupasta tai Play Store (Android) -kaupasta.

Tämän käyttöoppaan kaikki kuvat ja sisältö 
ovat simuloitua ja vain esittelytarkoituksiin. 
Todelliset näytöt voivat olla erilaisia eri 
puhelintyyppien mukaan.
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Vaihe 4

Vaihe 5 Vaihe 6
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Aktiivisuusmittarin pariutuksen 
purkaminen Goji Active -sovelluksesta

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Disconnect device.

2. Vahvista painamalla Disconnected.

Parhaan kokemuksen saamiseksi, käytä GOJI ACTIVE  
-sovellusta iPhones- tai Android-puhelimissa saadaksesi 
sovellusilmoituksia, hälytysasetuksen, terveysmuistutuksia, 
12/24-tuntinen muoto ja tallennustiedot.

Luodaksesi GOJI ACTIVE -tilin, sinua kehotetaan kuntotasosi 
mittaamiseksi antamaan syntymäaika, pituus, paino ja 
sukupuoli. Suurin osa tilin luomista varten annetuista 
tiedoista on oletuksena yksityistä. 

Kun olet lopettanut asetuksen, lue läpi ohje oppiaksesi lisää 
aktiivisuusmittarin ja tutki sitten GOJI ACTIVE -sovellus.

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksen sisällön tarkastelu.

• Asetukset > USEIN KYSYTTYÄ

• Asetukset > Tietoja> Tietosuojakäytäntö
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Näytön yleiskatsaus

Thu

04/01

24578

2.8
Km

26
Kcal

00H

00m

Bpm

13:31  1/4

Dad

Walk

FindPhone

Päänäyttö

Askelten edistyminen

Välimatkan edistyminen

Kalorien polttamisen 
edistyminen

Sykkeen mittaus

Unitila

Harjoitus

Ilmoitus

Lisäasetus

Napauta ja 
pidä MODE-

painiketta 
painettuna

Napauta MODE-painiketta

Sää
Akun tila

Aika

Päivämäärä

Bluetooth-tila

Lämpötilayksiköitä ei 
voi vaihtaa.
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Perusedistys

Kun pidät seurantalaitetta ranteessasi, liikeanturi tunnistaa käden 
liikkeet ja laskee askeleet. Se tallentaa askeleet, matkan pituuden ja 
poltetut kalorit, ja tallenne näytetään Askelten edistyminen -, Matkan 
pituuden edistyminen - ja Poltettujen kalorien edistyminen -näytöillä.

Näytä tallenteet. Seurantalaitteessa:

1. Napauta toistuvasti MODE-painiketta löytääksesi Askelten 
edistyminen -, Matkan pituuden edistyminen - ja Poltettujen 
kalorien -edistyminen -sivut.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna siirtyäksesi takaisin 
Päänäyttöön.

Askelten
edistyminen

Välimatkan 
edistyminen

Kalorien
polttamisen edistyminen

24578 2.8
Km

26
Kcal

• Pidä aktiivisuusmittarin ranteesi yläpuolella ja varmista, 
että sen taustapuoli on kosketuksissa ihon kanssa.

• Jos aktiivisuusmittarin on ollut käyttämättömänä pitkän 
aikaa, aktiivisuusmittarin tiedot voidaan menettää.

Sykkeen mittaus

Aktiivisuusmittarin optinen anturi tunnistaa montako kertaa sydän lyö 
minuutissa (bpm). Aktiivisuusmittarin mittaa sykettä niin pitkään kuin 
pidät sitä ranteessa.

Voit tallentaa sykkeesi pariutetusta mobiililaitteesta.
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Nykyisen sykkeesi tunnistamiseen.

Seurantalaitteessa:

1. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti löytääksesi Terveys-sivun.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna tunnistaaksesi 
nykyisen sykkeesi.

3. Napauta uudelleen MODE-painiketta siirtyäksesi edelliselle sivulle.

Bpm
76

Unitila

Laite on suunniteltu automaattiseen unen tunnistukseen. On 
olennaista pitää laitetta ranteessa nukahtaessasi. Toimintojen 
seurannan arvioi univaiheesi seuraamalla sekä sykettä että sykekuvion 
yhdistelmää.

Aktiivisuusmittarin näyttää unitilasi tiedot.

Seurantalaitteessa:

1. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti löytääksesi Unen tila -sivun.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna siirtyäksesi takaisin 
Päänäyttöön.

Näyttääksesi lisää tietoja, siirry GOJI ACTIVE  -sovelluksen kohtaan:

Asetukset > USEIN KYSYTTYÄ

Automaattinen unen 
tunnistusaika alkaa 
21:00 ja päättyy 09:00 
seuraavana aamuna.09H

30m

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Advanced settings » Heart rate.

2. Aktivoi, aseta aikaväli, alkamisaika ja päättymisaika ja tallenna sitten.
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Harjoitus
Urheilu-sivu sisältää useita aktiviteetteja, kuten kävely, juoksu, pyöräily ja 
kiipeily. Kiinnitä jäljittäjä ranteeseesi aloittaaksesi harjoituksen.

Seurataksesi harjoitteluasi. Seurantalaitteessa:

1. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti löytääksesi Urheilu-sivun.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna siirtyäksesi 
harjoittelutilaan.

3. Napauta MODE-painiketta valitaksesi harjoitustyypin.

4. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna aloittaaksesi seuraamisen.

5. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna lopettaaksesi. Napauta 
sitten uudelleen MODE-painiketta tallentaaksesi aktiviteetin, kunnes 
viesti ”Awesome you are the best” ‘Upeaa, sinä olet paras’ tulee näkyviin.

6. Napauta uudelleen MODE-painiketta siirtyäksesi takaisin Urheilu-sivulle.

Walk

Walk Walk Walk

Running

Walk

09:20

Running

09:20

Running Running

Cycling Cycling

09:20

Cycling

Climbing Climbing

09:20

Climbing

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Harjoitustyyppi kalorit Syketallenne Aika

Askeleet
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Ilmoitus

Aktiivisuusmittarin näyttää puhelu- ja sovellusilmoituksia pariutetusta 
mobiililaitteesta.

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Valitaksesi määrätyt ilmoitukset, siirry kohtaan Settings » Notifications.

Kun saat ilmoituksen, aktiivisuusmittarin värisee ja ilmoitus tulee 
näkyviin näyttöön. Jollet vastannut ilmoitukseen sen saapuessa, se 
tallennetaan Ilmoitus-sivulle.

Nähdäksesi ilmoituksen seurantalaitteessa:

1. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti löytääksesi Ilmoitus-sivun.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta nähdäksesi ilmoituksen.

3. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti nähdäksesi seuraavan 
ilmoituksen.

4. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta siirtyäksesi Ilmoitus-sivulle.

13:31  1/4

Dad

• Jos painat harjoituksen aikana pysäytä yhden minuutin, 
tulosta ei tallenneta.

• Jos näyttö on pois päältä, napauta MODE-painiketta 
aktivoidaksesi näytön.

• Vain 8 uusinta ilmoitusta tallennetaan joka kerta ja vain 
tekstin ensimmäinen rivi näytetään. Tämä toiminto tarjoaa 
vain lyhyitä ilmoituksia. Et voi lukea viestejä.

• Ilmoitukset poistetaan automaattisesti, kun niitä on 
napautettu.
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Etsi laite

Napauta löytääksesi pariutetun mobiililaitteen. Pariutettu mobiililaite 
soi, kun tätä toimintaa käytetään.

Jäljittimessä:

1. Napauta MODE-painiketta toistuvasti löytääksesi Lisää-sivun.

2. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna kohdassa Lisää sivuja 
siirtyäksesi Etsi puhelin -sivulle.

3. Napauta ja pidä MODE-painiketta painettuna uudelleen 
vaihtaaksesi löydä laite -toimintoon Etsi puhelin -sivulla. Pariutetun 
mobiililaitteen kuuluu äänimerkki.

Joissakin mobiililaitteissa tämä toiminto ei ole käytettävissä, 
jos pariksi liitetty laite on asetettu värinätilaan.

Käänteisesti, löytääksesi pariutetun seurantalaitteen.

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Find device.

Napauta Etsi laite -valintaa. Pariutettu seurantalaite värisee ja 
-kuvake näkyy näytöllä tätä toimintoa käytettäessä. Pysäyttääksesi 
tämän toiminnon, napauta seurantalaitteen MODE-painiketta.

FindPhone

FindWatch
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Kuvake Toiminto

Katkaise Bluetooth-yhteys

Liikkumattomuusmuistutus

Veden juominen

Muistutukset

Napauta päättääksesi puhelun (Kun puheluilmoitus 
on näkyvissä.)

(Tämä toiminto voi vaihdella eri puhelintyyppien 
mukaan.)

Camera Remote (Katso lisätietoja Ota valokuvia-sivulta.)

Aktiivisuusmittarin kuvakkeet

Synkronointi

Aktiivisuusmittarin synkronoituu automaattisesti GOJI ACTIVE 
-sovellukseen, kun se on pariutettu mobiililaitteeseen GOJI 
ACTIVE -sovellus avattuna. Voit tarkastella sykettä, unitilaa 
ja harjoitustallennetta, asettaa päivittäiset tavoitteet ja 
terveysmuistutukset GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksella. Synkronoi 
toimintojen seurannan aina GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksen kanssa 
saadaksesi ajantasaisimmat tiedot.
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Lähetä viesti tai 
jaa tavoitteesi

Poltetut kalorit 
-tallenne

Matkatallenne

Tänään
(Kotisivu)

Toiminta Asetukset

Muistutukset

Kalenteri
Aiempien 
tallenteiden 
näyttämiseenAskeleet-

tallenne

Syketallenne

Unitila
Edellisen yön unitilan 

näyttämiseen

Näytä tallenteet

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksen kotisivulla on 5 päivätallenteen osaa: 
Askeleet, Matka, Poltetut kalorit, Unitila ja Syke. Napauta kutakin 
osaa saadaksesi lisätietoja. Napauta kalenterikuvaketta näyttääksesi 
aiemmat tallenteet.

Tämän käyttöoppaan kaikki kuvat ja sisältö ovat simuloitua ja 
vain esittelytarkoituksiin. Todelliset näytöt voivat olla erilaisia eri 
puhelintyyppien mukaan.
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Näytä toiminta

Näytä harjoituksesi Toimintasivulla.

Aktiivisuusmittarin harjoitustallenteet päivitetään pariutetun 
mobiililaitteen Toimintasivulla GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksella.

Napauta Toimina GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksen kotisivulla. Pyyhkäise 
ylös ja alas näyttääksesi kaikki harjoituksesi. Näyttääksesi lisää tietoja 
yhdestä harjoituksesta, napauta kyseistä harjoitusta listalla. Voit 
tarkastella myös aiempia tallenteita napauttamalla  vasemmassa 
yläkulmassa.

Valitse määrätty 
harjoittelutyyppi

Päivämäärä 
ja aika

Kokonaismatka

Kokonaisaika, 
tahti ja poltetut 
kalorit

Aiemmat 
tallenteet

Harjoitustyyppi

Loppuun 
suoritettu 

matka
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Aseta muistutuksia

Voit asettaa pariutetulla mobiililaitteella enintään 5 hälytystä GOJI 
ACTIVE -sovelluksella.

Aseta ja hallitse hälytyksiä GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Reminder» Add a new reminder.

2. Valitse muistutustyyppi, haluttu aika ja päivä.

3. Napauta lähetä ja sen jälkeen tallenna.

4. Kytkeäksesi hälytyksen päälle tai pois, siirrä sen kytkintä.

Kun asetettu aika on saavutettu, seurantalaite muistuttaa sinua 
värinällä ja -kuvake tulee näkyviin näyttöön. Pysäyttääksesi 
hälytyksen, napauta seurantalaitteen MODE-painiketta.

Asetukset

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksen Asetukset-sivulla näet viimeksi päivitetyn 
ajan, voit muokata profiiliasi, asettaa päivittäisiä tavoitteita, hallita 
ilmoituksia, terveysmuistutuksen lisäasetuksia jne.

Ota valokuvia

Voit käyttää pariutetulla mobiililaitteella camera remote -sovellusta 
kuvien ottamiseen GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksella ja seurantalaitteella.

Avaa mobiililaitteen kamera GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksella:

1. Siirry kohtaan Setting » Take photo (or Take pictures).

2. Mobiililaitteen kamera avautuu automaattisesi GOJI ACTIVE 
-sovelluksesta.

3. -kuvake tulee samanaikaisesti automaattisesti näkyviin 
seurantalaitteen näyttöön.

Poista hälytys GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Reminder.

2. Vieritä listan painiketta ja napauta sitten poista.

 (Tämä toiminto voi vaihdella eri puhelintyyppien mukaan.)
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4. Napauta seurantalaitteen MODE-painiketta ottaaksesi valokuvia.

5. Napauta ”Ota uudelleen” tai ”Käytä valokuvaa”GOJI ACTIVE 
-sovelluksen näytöllä. (Pyynnöt voivat olla erilaisia eri puhelintyyppien 
mukaan.)

Aseta päivittäisiä tavoitteita

Voit asettaa määrättyjä tavoitteita, kuten Askeleet, Matka, Kalorit ja 
Nukahtamistunnin. Syötä arvot tavoitteen asettamiseksi. GOJI ACTIVE 
-sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Goals.

2. Napauta haluamaasi luokkaa.

3. Vieritä ylös ja alas valitaksesi kohteesi.

4. Napauta lähetä ja sen jälkeen tallenna.

Salli Goji Active -sovellukselle kameran käyttö pariutetussa 
mobiililaitteessa ennen käyttöä.
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Aseta terveysmuistutus

Aktiivisuusmittarin muistuttaa sinua veden juomisesta tai antaa 
liikkumattomuus muistutuksen määrätyn ei-aktiivisuusajan jälkeen.

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Advanced settings » Water intake or 
Sedentary alert.

2. Kytke kytkin päälle.

3. Aseta aikaväli, alkamisaika ja päättymisaika.

4. Napauta lähetä ja sen jälkeen tallenna.

Älä häiritse

Aseta ”Älä häiritse” GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksella. Kun kytketty päälle, 
muistutusten ja aktiivisuusmittarin ranneaktivoinnin lisäksi kaikkia 
ilmoituksia ja puheluita ei näytetä automaattisesti näytöllä.

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Advanced settings.

2. Napauta Älä häiritse, kytke päälle ja aseta Alkamisaika ja 
Päättymisaika.

3. Napauta lähetä ja sen jälkeen tallenna.

Palauta oletusasetuksiin

Palauttaminen tyhjentää kaikki harjoittelutiedot.

GOJI ACTIVE -sovelluksessa:

1. Siirry kohtaan Settings » Reset.
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Vihjeitä ja vinkkejä

Tuotteen ei toimi:

• Lataa tuotteen uudelleen.
• Varmista, että tuotteen on käynnistetty.
• Varmista, että Bluetooth-laitteesi langaton toiminto on aktiivinen.
• Varmista, ettei muita langattomia laitteita ole etsintätilassa.
• Siirrä tuotteen lähemmäksi laitetta.
• Muodosta pari uudelleen tuotteen ja laitteen välille.
• Jos tuotteen pariuttaminen laitteeseesi epäonnistuu, kytke laitteen 

Bluetooth-toiminto pois päältä ja uudelleen päälle.
• Jos jokin ei toimi oikein, kokeile aktiivisuusmittarin ja pariutetun 

mobiililaitteen käynnistämistä uudelleen tai aktivoi GOJI ACTIVE 
-sovellus ennen käyttöä.

Tekniset tiedot

Käyttöjärjestelmät iOS 8.0 tai uudempi 
Android 4.4 tai uudempi

Käyttöetäisyys 6m (10m avoin tila)

Käyttölämpötila 0°C – 45°C

Virrankulutus DC5V, 500mA

Bluetooth-liitäntä Bluetooth V4.2

Paristotyyppi Litium-ionipolymeeri 3.7V

Akkukesto 3 päivää

Taajuuskaista(t) 2400 – 2482 MHz

Maksimi lähetetty 
radiotaajuusteho

5 dBm

Nettopaino 22 g

Ominaisuudet ja tekniset tiedot voivat muuttua ilman erillistä 
ilmoitusta.
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Udpakning

Fjern alle komponenter fra emballagen. Behold emballagen. Hvis 
du ønsker at bortskaffe emballagen, bedes du venligst gøre dette i 
henhold til den lokale lovgivning.

Følgende dele er inkluderet:

• Hovedenhed

• Brugervejledning

Produktoversigt

Skærm

Optisk sensor

Armbånd

HOME knappen

Tak for købet af din nye produkt.

Vi anbefaler at du bruger lidt tid på at læse denne 
brugsvejledning, så du forstår alle betjeningsfunktioner fuldt ud. 
Der er også nogle gode råd med hensyn til løsning af eventuelle 
problemer.

Læs alle sikkerhedsinstruktionerne omhyggeligt før brug, og 
behold denne brugsvejledning til senere brug.
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• Opladning med en powerbank 
eller en bærbar oplader 
anbefales ikke.

• Tracker-armbåndet kan ikke 
bruges under opladning.

Sådan oplades tracker-armbåndet

Når tracker-armbåndet skal bruges for første gangs, så skal det oplades 
helt først.

1. Træk forsigtigt armbåndet væk fra siden med MODE Knappen.

2. Slut tracker-armbåndet til en strømforsynet USB-enhed.

3. Når dit ur oplades rigtigt, vises et lille batteriikon på skærmen. Et 
batteri-ikon blinker grøn på statuslinjen. Når batteriet er ladet helt 
op, er batteri-ikonet helt grønt.

For at opnå nøjagtige målinger, 
skal tracker-armbåndet sidde 
tæt om håndleddet. Bagsiden 
af tracker-armbåndet skal være 
i kontakt med din hud, når du 
bruger funktioner som trænings- 
og hjerterytmemålinger.
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Sådan tændes/slukkes

For at tænde tracker-armbåndet, Hold MODE Knappen nede, indstil 
skærmen tænder.

Sådan slukkes,

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen, indstil  vises på 
skærmen.

2. Hold MODE Knappen nede for indtil  vises, og tryk derefter på 

MODE Knappen gentagne gange for at finde  -siden.

3. Tryk og hold på MODE Knappen på siden  for at slukke.

Fjern filmen på skærmen inden brug.

Thu

04/01

FindPhone

Grundlæggende betjening

Hovedmenuen er uret.

Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for at se MODE siderne, 
såsom Helbred, Sport og Beskeder. Hold MODE Knappen nede, for at 
åbne MODE siden.
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Åbn appen GOJI ACTIVE (slå Bluetooth til på din mobilenhed).

Følg nedenstående trin.

1. Tryk på appen GOJI ACTIVE. Vælg adgang til dine Bluetooth-
indstillinger for, at aktivere push-beskeder fra dit tracker-armbåndet.

2. Udfyld dine personlige oplysninger.

3. Vælg tracker-armbåndet, som du vil parre med. 

4. Hold tracker-armbåndet tæt på telefonen, og vælg derefter 
GFITBK20. Tillad anmodningerne (fx til din kalender, kamera, 
kontaktpersoner, placering, SMS, hukommelse, telefon) til appen 
GOJI ACTIVE. (denne anmodning varierer, afhængig af hvilken 
telefon der bruges.)

5. Tryk på Pair (Par) i Bluetooth parringsanmodningen.

6. Parringen er færdig.

Trin 2 Trin 3

Sådan parres din tracker-armbåndet 
med appen Goji Active

Appen GOJI ACTIVE kan downloades på App Store 
(iOS) og Play Store (Android).

Alle billeder og indholdet på skærmene i denne 
brugsvejledning er simuleret billeder og er 
udelukkende vejledende. De faktiske skærme 
kan variere afhængig af, hvilken telefon der 
bruges.
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Trin 4

Trin 5 Trin 6
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Appen GOJI ACTIVE virker bedst på på iPhones eller 
Android-telefoner til app-notifikationer, alarmindstillinger, 
sundhedspåmindelser, 12/24-timers format og 
optagelsesdata.

For at oprette en konto i appen GOJI ACTIVE skal du indtaste 
din fødselsdato, højde, vægt og køn, så den kan måle dit 
fitnessniveau. De fleste af oplysningerne, du giver når du 
opretter en konto, er som standard private.

Når du er færdig med opsætningen, skal du læse vejledningen for, så 
du kan lære mere om tracker-armbåndet og prøv appen GOJI ACTIVE.

Sådan ser du indholdet i appen GOJI ACTIVE.

• Indstillinger > FAQ

• Indstilinger > Om > Privatlivspolitik

Sådan afbrydes din tracker-armbåndet 
fra appen Goji Active

I appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Settings » Disconnect device.

2. Tryk på Disconnected for, at bekræfte.
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Skærmoversigt

Thu

04/01

24578

2.8
Km

26
Kcal

00H

00m

Bpm

13:31  1/4

Dad

Walk

FindPhone

Hovedskærm

Fremskridt i trin

Fremskridt i afstand

Fremskridt i  
brændte kalorier

Måling af hjerterytme

Søvnstatus

Træning

Notifikation

Avancerede indstillinger

Hold 
MODE 

Knappen 
nede

Tryk på MODE Knappen

Vejr
Batteristatus

Tid

Dato

Bluetooth-status

Temperaturenheden 
kan ikke ændres.
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Grundlæggende forløb

Når du har tracker-armbåndet på, registrerer bevægelsessensoren 
dine håndbevægelser og tæller dine trin. Det optager trin, afstand og 
forbrændte kalorier, og oplysningerne vises på skærmen i Trin, Afstand 
og Forbændte kalorier.

Se oplysningerne. På tracker-armbåndet:

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at finde siderne Trin, 
Afstand og Forbrændte kalorier.

2. Hold MODE Knappen nede for, at gå tilbage til startskærmen.

Fremskridt i trin Fremskridt i
afstand

Fremskridt i  
brændte kalorier

24578 2.8
Km

26
Kcal

Måling af hjerterytme

Den optiske sensor i tracker-armbåndet registrerer, hvor mange 
gange dit hjerte slår per minut (bpm). Tracker-armbåndet måler din 
hjerterytme, så længe du har tracker-armbåndet på.

Du kan optage din hjerterytme på den parrede mobilenhed.

I appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Settings » Advanced settings » Heart rate.

2. Aktivér punktet, indstil dit tidsinterval, starttid og sluttid og gem 
dine indstillinger.

• Sørg for, at tracker-armbåndet er på håndleddet, og sørg 
for, at tracker-armbåndet bagside er i kontakt med din 
hud.

• Hvis tracker-armbåndet ikke bruges i lang tid, kan dataene 
i aktivitetsmåler gå tabt.
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Sådan måles din aktuelle hjertertyme.

På tracker-armbåndet:

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at finde siden Helbred.

2. Hold MODE Knappen nede for, at åbne siden Helbred, hvor du kan 
måle din aktuelle hjerterytme.

3. Tryk på MODE Knappen igen for, at gå tilbage til forrige side.

Bpm
76

Søvnstatus

Enheden er designet med en automatisk søvnregistrering. Det er 
vigtigt at bære enheden på dit håndled, når du begynder at sove. 
Tracker-armbåndet estimerer dine søvnfaser ved at overvåge både puls 
eller kombinationen af et pulsmønster.

Tracker-armbåndet viser data om din søvnstatus.

På tracker-armbåndet:

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at finde siden 
Søvnstatus.

2. Hold MODE Knappen nede for, at gå tilbage til startskærmen.

Perioden med 
automatisk 
søvnregistrering 
starter fra kl. 21:00 til 
9:00 den næste dag.

09H

30m

Du kan se mere i appen GOJI ACTIVE:

Indstillinger > FAQ
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Træning

På siden Sport finder du flere aktiviteter, såsom at vandring, løb, 
cykling og klatring. Tag tracker-armbåndet på for, at starte din træning.

Sådan tracker du din træning. På tracker-armbåndet:

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at finde siden Sport.

2. Tryk og hold MODE knappen nede, for at gå til en træningstilstand.

3. Tryk på MODE knappen, for at vælge en træningstype.

4. Tryk og hold MODE knappen, for at starte tracking.

5. Tryk og hold MODE knappen for at stoppe. Tryk derefter igen på 
MODE knappen for at gemme aktiviteterne, indtil meddelelsen 
‘Awesome you are the best’ (Fantastisk, du er den bedste) vises.

6. Tryk på MODE knappen igen for, at gå tilbage til siden Sport.

Walk

Walk Walk Walk

Running

Walk

09:20

Running

09:20

Running Running

Cycling Cycling

09:20

Cycling

Climbing Climbing

09:20

Climbing

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Bpm

Træningstype Kcal Hjerterytme Tid

Trin
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• Hvis du trykker på stop inden for et minut under 
træningen, optages resultatet ikke.

• Hvis skærmen er slukket, skal du trykke på knappen MODE 
for at aktivere skærmen.

Notifikation

Tracker-armbåndet kan vise opkalds- og appnotifikationer fra den 
parrede mobilenhed.

I appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. For at vælge bestemte notifikationer, skal du gå til Settings » 
Notifications.

Når du får en notifikation, vibrerer tracker-armbåndet og en 
notifikation vises på skærmen. Hvis du ikke svarede på en notifikation, 
når du får den, gemmes den på siden Notifikation.

• Kun de 8 nyeste notifikationer gemmes hver gang, og kun 
den første tekstlinje vises. Denne funktion viser kun korte 
notifikationer. Du kan ikke læse hele beskeder.

• Beskederne slettes automatisk, når der trykkes på dem.

Sådan ser du notifikationer på tracker-armbåndet:

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at finde siden Beskeder.

2. Tryk og hold MODE knappen nede for, at se en besked.

3. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at se næste 
underretning.

4. Tryk og hold MODE knappen for, at gå tilbage til siden Beskeder.

13:31  1/4

Dad
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Find enhed

Tryk for, at finde den parrede mobilenhed. Den parrede mobilenhed 
siger en lyd, når du bruger denne handling.

På tracker-armbåndet:

1. Tryk gentagne gange på MODE Knappen for, at finde siden Mere.

2. Hold MODE Knappen nede på siden More (Mere) for, at åbne siden 
Find Phone (Find telefon).

3. Hold MODE Knappen nede igen for, at slå find enhed-funktionen 
til på siden find Phone (Find telefon), hvorefterden parrede 
mobilenhed siger en lyd.

På nogle mobile enheder er denne funktion ikke anvendelig, 
hvis den parrede mobilenhed står på vibration.

Gør det samme på telefonen for, at finde det parrede tracker-armbånd.

I appen GOJI ACTIVE skal du:

1. Gå til Settings » Find device.

Tryk på find enhed. Det parrede tracker-armbånd vibrerer og ikonet  
vises på skærmen, når du gør dette. For at stoppe denne funktion, skal 
du trykke på MODE Knappen på tracker-armbåndet.

FindPhone

FindWatch
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Ikon Funktion

Bluetooth-forbindelsen er blevet afbrudt

Stillesiddende påmindelse

Vandindtag

Påmindelser

Tryk for, at afslutte opkald (Når opkaldet vises.)

(Denne funktion kan variere afhængig af hvilken 
telefon der bruges.)

Fjernbetjening til kameraet (Se afsnittet ”Tag billeder” 
på yderligere oplysninger.)

Ikonerne på tracker-armbåndet

Synkronisering

Tracker-armbåndet synkroniseres automatisk med appen GOJI 
ACTIVE, når det er parret med mobilenheden, hvor appen GOJI 
ACTIVE er på. I appen GOJI ACTIVE kan du se optagelserne med 
din hjerterytme, søvnstatus og træning, og sætte din daglige mål og 
helbredspåmindelser. Synkroniser altid tracker-armbåndet med appen 
GOJI ACTIVE for, at få de mest opdaterede data.
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Send beskeder 
eller del dine mål

Forbrændte 
kalorier

Afstandsoptagelse

I dag
(Startside)

Aktivitet Indstillinger

Påmindelser

Kalender
Sådan ser du 
tidligere optagelserTrin-

optagelse

Hjertertyme-
optagelse

Søvnstatus
For at se din 

søvnstatus for den 
foregående nat

Vis optagelser

Der er 5 afsnit med dages optagelser på startsiden i appen GOJI 
ACTIVE: Trin, Afstand, Forbrændte kalorier, Søvnstatus og Hjerterytme. 
Tryk på et afsnit for, at se flere oplysninger. Tryk på kalenderikonet for, 
at se dine tidligere optagelser.

Alle billeder og indholdet på skærmene i denne brugsvejledning 
er simuleret billeder og er udelukkende vejledende. De faktiske 
skærme kan variere afhængig af, hvilken telefon der bruges.
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Vis aktivitet

Du kan se din træning på siden Aktivitet.

Træningsoptagelserne på tracker-armbåndet opdateres på tracker-
armbåndet på den parrede mobilenhed, hvor appen GOJI ACTIVE er 
på.

Tryk på Aktivitet på startsiden i appen GOJI ACTIVE. Stryg op og ned 
for, at se alle dine træninger. Hvis du vil se flere oplysninger om en 
træning, skal du trykke på træningen på listen. Du kan også se dine 
tidligere optagelser, når du trykker på  i øverste venstre hjørne.

Vælg en 
bestemt type 
træning

Dato og tid

Samlet afstand

Samlet tid, tempo 
og forbrændte 
kalorier

Tidligere 
optagelser

Træningstype

Afsluttet 
afstand
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Opret påmindelser

Med den parrede mobilenhed kan du indstille op til 5 alarmer i appen 
GOJI ACTIVE. 

Du kan oprette og styre dine alarmer i appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Reminder » Add a new reminder.

2. Vælg din påmindelse, det foretrukket tidspunkt og en dag.

3. Tryk på indsend og gem dine indstillinger.

4. Slå alarmen til og fra på knappen. 

Når den indstillede tid nås, påminder tracker-armbåndet dig med 
vibrationer og ikonet  vises på skærmen. For at stoppe alarmen, skal 
du trykke på MODE Knappen på tracker-armbåndet.

Indstillinger

På siden Indstillinger i appen GOJI ACTIVE kan du se den sidst 
opdaterede tid. Du kan redigere din profil, indstille daglige mål, styre 
din beskeder, avancerede indstillinger for helbredspåmindelser osv.

Tag billeder

Med den parrede mobilenhed kan du bruge en fjernbetjening til at 
tage billeder med appen GOJI ACTIVE og tracker-armbåndet.

Åbn mobilenhedens kamera via appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Setting » Take photo (or Take pictures).

2. Kameraet på din mobiltelefon åbner automatisk fra appen GOJI 
ACTIVE.

3. Samtidig vises ikonet   automatisk på skærmen på dit tracker-
armbånd.

Du kan slette en alarm i appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Reminder.

2. Rul på knappen på listen, og tryk derefter på Slet.

 (Denne funktion kan variere afhængig af hvilken telefon der  
 bruges.)
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4. Tryk på MODE Knappen på dit tracker-armbånd for, at tage billeder.

5. Tryk på “Tag billede igen” eller “Brug billede” på skærmen i appen 
GOJI ACTIVE. (Denne anmodning varierer, afhængig af hvilken 
telefon der bruges.)

Sæt daglige mål

Du kan sætte dine mål, såsom trin, afstand, kalorier og sovetid. Indtast 
værdier for, at sætte dit mål. I appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Settings » Goals.

2. Tryk på den ønskede kategori.

3. Rul op og ned for, at vælge dit mål.

4. Tryk på indsend og gem dine indstillinger.

Giv appen Goji Active adgangstilladelse til kameraet på den 
parrede mobilenhed inden brug.
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Opret en sundhedspåmindelse

Tracker-armbåndet minder dig om at drikke vand eller giver dig 
stillesiddende alarmer efter en vis periode med inaktivitet.

I appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Settings » Advanced settings » Water intake or Sedentary 
alert.

2. Tænd uret.

3. Indstil tidsinterval, starttid og sluttid.

4. Tryk på indsend og gem dine indstillinger.

Forstyr ikke

Indstil ”Forstyr ikke” i appen GOJI ACTIVE. Når dette punkt er slået 
til, vises - udover påmindelser og håndledsaktivering af tracker-
armbåndet - alle notifikationer og opkald ikke automatisk på skærmen.

I appen GOJI ACTIVE:

1. Gå til Settings » Advanced settings.

2. Tryk på Forstyr ikke, og aktiver og indstil starttidspunktet og 
sluttidspunktet.

3. Tryk på indsend og gem dine indstillinger.

Nulstil til standard

Nulstilling rydder alle træningsdata.

På GOJI ACTIVE appen:

1. Gå til Settings » Reset.
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Gode råd

Produkt virker ikke:

• Genoplad produkt.
• Sørg for, at produkt er tændt.
• Sørg for, din Bluetooth-aktiverede enheds trådløse funktion er aktiv.
• Sørg for, der ikke er andre trådløse enheder i opdagelsestilstand.
• Flyt produkt tættere på enheden.
• Par produkt og enheden igen.
• Hvis produktet ikke kan parres med din enhed, skal du Bluetooth-

funktionen fra og til på din enhed.
• Hvis der er noget, som ikke virker ordentligt, kan du prøve at 

genstarte tracker-armbåndet og dets parrede mobilenhed eller 
aktivere appen GOJI ACTIVE inden brug.

Specifikationer

Operativsystemers iOS 8.0 eller en nyere 
Android 4.4 eller en nyere

Anvendelsesafstand 6m (10m åben plads)

Driftstemperatur 0°C – 45°C

Strømforbrug DC5V, 500mA

Bluetooth Interface Bluetooth V4.2

Batteritype Lithium-ion-polymer 3.7V

Batteritid 3 dage

Frekvensbånd 2400 – 2482 MHz

Maksimal transmitteret 
radiofrekvenseffekt

5 dBm

Nettovægt 22 g

genskaber og specifikationer kan ændres uden varsel.



The symbol on the product or its packaging indicates that this product must not be 
disposed of with your other household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to 
dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point 
for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection 

and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help conserve natural 
resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the 
environment.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste for recycling, please contact 
your local authority, or where you purchased your product.

Notes for battery disposal
The batteries used with this product contain chemicals that are harmful to the 
environment.
To preserve our environment, dispose of used batteries according to your local laws or 

regulations. Do not dispose of batteries with normal household waste.
For more information, please contact the local authority or your retailer where you purchased 
the product.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. and any use of such marks by DSG Retail Limited is under license. Other trademarks and 
trade names are those of their respective owner.

All trademarks are the property of their respective owners and all rights are acknowledged.

  This equipment is a Class II or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been 
designed in such a way that it does not require a safety connection to electrical 
earth.

  AC voltage: This symbol indicates that the rated voltage marked with the symbol 
is AC voltage.

  DC voltage: This symbol indicates that the rated voltage marked with the symbol 
is DC voltage.

Black(-)   401425   3.7V   0.37Wh

Li-ion Polymer Battery

1ICP4/14/25   Date code: YYYY.MM.DD

by AIBOD

Red(+)   100mAh

GB
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Symbolet på produktet eller emballasjen indikerer at produktet ikke må kastes 
sammen med annet husholdningsavfall. I stedet er det ditt ansvar å avhende utstyret 
ved å levere det til et egnet innsamlingssted for resirkulering av elektrisk og 
elektronisk utstyr. Separat innsamling og gjenvinning av kassert utstyr på tidspunktet 

for deponering vil bidra til å bevare naturressurser og sikre at det resirkuleres på en måte som 
beskytter helse og miljø.
For mer informasjon om hvor du kan levere avfall til gjenvinning, kan du kontakte lokale 
myndigheter, eller der du kjøpte produktet.

Merknader om avhending av batterier
Batteriene som brukes i dette produktet inneholder kjemikalier som er skadelige for 
miljøet.
For å ta vare på miljøet, må brukte batterier avhendes i samsvar med lokale 

bestemmelser.  Ikke kast batterier sammen med vanlig restavfall fra husholdningen.
Ønsker du mer informasjon, må du ta kontakt med de lokale myndighetene eller forhandleren 
hvor du kjøpte produktet.

Bluetooth®-ordet og -logoene er registrerte varemerker som tilhører Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og all 
bruk av disse merkene ved DSG Retail Limited er i henhold til lisensen. Andre varemerker og 
handelsnavn tilhører deres respektive eiere.

Alle varemerker er de respektive eiernes eiendom, og alle rettigheter anerkjennes.

  Dette utstyret er i Klasse II eller dobbeltisolert elektrisk apparat. Det er utformet 
på en slik måte at det ikke krever en sikkerhetskobling til elektrisk jording.

  Vekselspenning: Dette symbolet indikerer at den merkespenningen merket 
med symbolet er vekselstrøm.

  Likestrømspenning: Dette symbolet indikerer at merkespenningen merket med 
symbolet er likestrøm.

Svart(-)   401425   3.7V   0.37Wh

Litiumionpolymerbatteri

1ICP4/14/25   Datokode: YYYY.MM.DD

av AIBOD

Rød(+)   100mAh
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Symbolen på produkten eller dess förpackning indikerar att denna produkt inte får 
kastas bort tillsammans med ditt vanliga hushållsavfall. Istället är det ditt ansvar att 
slänga bort utrustningen genom att lämna över den till en ansvarig insamlingsstation 
för återanvändning av elektriska eller elektroniska apparater. Den separata 

återvinningscentralen för din bortkastade utrustning kommer att ta tillvara på återanvändbara 
produkter och konservera naturella tillgångar och intyga att utrustningen återanvänds på ett 
sätt som skyddar mänsklig hälsa och miljön.
För ytterligare information om var du kan slänga bort ditt avfall för återanvändning, vänligen 
kontakta din lokala myndighet eller där du inhandlade produkten.

Meddelande om kassering av batterier
Batteriet som används i denna produkt innehåller kemikalier som är skadliga för 
miljön.
För att skydda miljön kasta använda batterier i enlighet med lokala lagar och 

bestämmelser. Kasta inte batterierna i de vanliga hushållssoporna.
För ytterligare information, kontakta de lokala myndigheterna eller din återförsäljare där du 
köpte produkten.

Bluetooth® ordmärke och logotyper är registrerade varumärken som ägs av Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. och all användning av sådana märken av DSG Retail Limited är under den licens. Andra 
varumärken och firmanamn ägs av sina respektive ägare.

Alla varumärken är egendom som tillhör respektive ägare och alla rättigheter är erkända.

  Denna enhet är en elektrisk apparat av Klass II eller med dubbel isolering. 
Den har konstruerats så att den inte behöver någon anslutning till elektrisk 
skyddsjordning.

  Växelspänning: Denna symbol indikerar att märkspänningen som är markerad 
med symbolen är växelspänningen.

  Likströmsspänning: Denna symbol indikerar att märkspänningen som är 
markerad med symbolen är likströmsspänningen.

Svart(-)   401425   3.7V   0.37Wh

Litiumpolymerbatteri

1ICP4/14/25   Datumkod: YYYY.MM.DD

förbi AIBOD

Röd(+)   100mAh
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Tuotteessa tai sen pakkauksessa oleva merkintä osoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää muun kotitalousjätteen mukana. Sen sijaan vastuullasi on hävittää kyseinen 
laite viemällä se määrättyyn käytettyjen sähkö- ja elektroniikkatuotteiden 
keräyspisteeseen kierrätystä varten. Erilliset käytettyjen laitteiden keräys- ja 

kierrätystoimet auttavat säästämään luonnonvaroja ja varmistamaan, että laitteet kierrätetään 
ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä suojelevalla tavalla.
Saat lisätietoja jätteen keräys- ja kierrätyspisteistä ottamalla yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin 
tai jälleenmyyjääsi.

Tietoa paristojen hävittämisestä
Tässä tuotteessa käytetyt paristot sisältävät kemikaleja, jotka ovat haitallisia 
ympäristölle.
Ympäristömme säilyttämiseksi hävitä käytetyt paristot paikallisten lakien ja säädösten 

mukaisesti. Älä hävitä paristoja normaalin kotitalousjätteen mukana.
Jos haluat lisätietoja, ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai tuotteen myyneeseen liikkeeseen.

Bluetooth®-sanamerkki ja logot ovat Bluetooth SIG, Inc.n rekisterröityjä tavaramerkkejä ja DSG 
Retail Limitedin kaikki tällaisten merkkien käyttö tapahtuu lisenssillä. Muut tavaramerkit ja 
kauppanimet ovat niiden haltijoiden omaisuutta.

Kaikki tavaramerkit ovat vastaavien omistajien omaisuutta ja kaikki oikeudet tunnustetaan.

  Tämä laite on Luokan II tai kaksoiseristetty sähkölaite. Laite on suunniteltu niin, 
ettei se vaadi maadoitettua turvayhteyttä.

  AC-jännite: Tämä symboli ilmaisee, että symbolilla merkitty nimellisjännite on 
AC-jännite.

  DC-jännite: Tämä symboli ilmaisee, että symbolilla merkitty nimellisjännite on 
DC-jännite.

Musta(-)   401425   3.7V   0.37Wh

Li-ioni-polymeeriakku

1ICP4/14/25   Päiväyskoodi: YYYY.MM.DD

mennessä AIBOD

Punainen(+)   100mAh
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Symbolet på produktet eller dets emballage angiver, at dette produkt ikke må 
bortskaffes sammen med andet husholdningsaffald. Det er i stedet dit ansvar at 
bortskaffe dette affald ved at aflevere det til et designeret modtagersted for genbrug 
af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Sortering og genbrug af dit affald når du bortskaffer 

det vil hjælpe med at præservere naturressourcer og sikre, at det genbruges på en måde, som 
beskytter menneskelig sundhed og miljøet.
For mere information om, hvor du kan aflevere dit affald til genbrug, bør du kontakte de lokale 
myndigheder eller der, hvor du købte produktet.

Bemærkninger vedr. bortskaffelse af batterier
De batterier, der anvendes til dette produkt, indeholder kemikalier, som er skadelige 
for miljøet.
Bortskaf brugte batterier i henhold til de stedlige love og bestemmelser for at bevare 

miljøet. Smid aldrig batterier ud med det normale husholdningsaffald.
Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren for at få yderligere information.

Bluetooth® mærket og logoerne er registrerede varemærker tilhørende Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og 
enhver brug af disse mærker af DSG Retail Limited er under licens. Andre varemærker og navne 
tilhører deres respektive ejere.

Alle varemærker tilhører deres respektive ejere og alle rettigheder anerkendes.

  Dette udstyr er et klasse II eller dobbeltisoleret elektrisk apparat. Det er designet 
på en sådan måde, at det ikke kræver en jordforbindelse.

  Vekselstrømsspænding: Dette symbol angiver, at den nominelle spænding 
markeret med symbolet er vekselstrøm.

  Jævnstrømsspænding: Dette symbol angiver, at den nominelle spænding 
markeret med symbolet er jævnstrøm.

Sort(-)   401425   3.7V   0.37Wh

Li-ion-polymerbatteri

1ICP4/14/25   Dato kode: YYYY.MM.DD

ved AIBOD

Rød(+)   100mAh
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